ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
June 2, 2000 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Sute 250
Alameda. CA 84502-8577
{510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

STID 4462
REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

Mr, Steven Chambertin

Chamberlin Associates

5880 W. Las Positas Boulevard. Ste. 51
Pleasanton, CA 94588-8552

RE: Polvorosa Business Park, 1555 Doolittle Drive, San Leandro
Dear Mr. Chamberlin:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and corrective action for the underground storage tanks
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.
Your willingness and promptness i responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage tanks
are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and corrective
action carried out at your underground storage tank site is in compliance with the requirements of subdivisions {a)
and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant
to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the petroleum release at the
site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant o subdivisio_n (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely, e
{ wa

T\f\\h&-ak

Mee Ling Tung
Director, Environmental Health Services

¢:  Chnck Headlee, RWQCB
Dave Deaner, SWRCB (w/attachment — Case Snmmary)
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program (w/attachment — Case Summary)
SOS/files
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June 2, 2000 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENYIPONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Sufe 250
Alarmeda, CA 94502-6577
STID 4462 (510) 567-6700
FAX (5101 337-2335
Mr. Steven Chamberlin
Chamberlin Associates
5880 W. Las Positas Boulevard, Ste. 51
Pleasantion, CA 94588-8552

RE: Polvorosa Business Park, 1555 Doolittle Drive, San Leandro
Dear Mr. Chamberlin:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]) of the California Health and Safety Code. The State Water
Resources Control Board (SWRCB) has required since March 1, 1997 that this agency use this case
closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure sumimary.
These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release at this
site.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

»  Upto 21,000 micrograms per liter (ug/l) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G) and
38,000 ug/l TPH-Diesel are present in groundwater beneath the site.

e  Monitoring well MW-11, located on the adjoining property to the west, could not be located

recently. Hence, well MW-11 was not destroyed during well destruction activities.

If you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at (510) 567-6783.

/
Sincerely, // /
/ e . o
Vs . Coa

/’W B

50110, Secry, CHMM
ardous/Materials Specialist
D’ P
Enclosures:
1. Case Closure Lefter

2. Case Closure Summary

cc:  Arin Levi, Chief, Environmental Protection



CASE CLOSURE PACKET DISTRIBUTION

1) Steve Chamberlin COVER CERTIFICATE SUMMARY
2) Chuck Headlee CERTIFICATE

- 3) Dave Deaner CERTIFICATE SUMMARY
4) Mike Bakaldin CERTIFICATE SUMMARY

) Anin. - couem
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CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program
. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: 01/13/99
Agency name: Alameda County-EPD Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy #250
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: ({510) 567-6700
Responsible staff person: Scott Seery Title: Haz. Materials Spec.
Il. CASE INFORMATION
Site facility name: Polvorosa Business Park
Site facility address: 1555 Doolittle Drive, San Leandro 94577
RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A L.ocal Case No./LOP Case No.:4462
UREF filing date: 09/23/86 SWEEPS No: N/A
Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:
Chamberlin Associates 5880 W. Las Positas Bl., Ste. 51 (925) 227-0707
Attn: Steven Chamberlin Pleasanton, CA 94588-8552
Tank Sizein Contents: Closed in-place Date:
No: _gal.: or removed?:
1 10K diesel removed 09/19/86
2 1OK i 14 [
3 10K “ ¢ *
4 10K [ #“ 1
5 10K gasoline " 09/22/86
6 10K “ “ * - -
7 5K motor oil “ “ v R
8 3K waste oil ‘ “ = S
g 3K & 13 o ] [ and OE::'
‘0 UNK motor oil " “ & o
S o
Hl. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION = "6"33
o E2
_ -
Cause and type of release: UNK = >

Site characterization complete? YES
Date approved by oversight agency: January 22, 1999
Monitoring Wells installed? YES Number: 15 (plus 1 extraction weli)

Proper screened interval? YES

Highest GW depth below ground surface: 6.72’ (from 11/94 to 5/95)

Flow direction: north
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

lll. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION (Continued)

Most sensitive current use: Business park CALFORNIA 2EINNAL WATER
Are drinking water wells affected:  NO Aquifer name: San Leandro cone JUL 161598
[s surface water affected? NO Nearest affected SW name: NA QuAUTY COMIROL BOARD

Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): None

Report{s) on file? YES Where is report filed?  Alameda County San Leandro Fire Dept.
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy 835 E. 14" Street
Alameda CA 94502 San Leandro, CA 94577

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date

{include units) or Disposal w/destination)

Tank 6x10K; 2x3K; 1x5;1xUNK  Disposal? Destination? 9/86

Piping UNK UNK

Free Product <300 gals Recycle - Evergreen Env. Svc. 1990-1992

Soil UNK Portion placed into UST pit 1986

Groundwater ~760K gals. Disposal — POTW 1989-1993

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup

Contaminant Soil (ppm)’ Water (ppb)
Before After Before? After 3
© TPH (Gas) NA 2800 ("mtr fuel™) NA 21,000 " e
TPH (Diesel) ‘ 1600 34,000 38,000
“TPH (oil) “ NA 17,000 NA
Benzene e 0.77 340 0.9
Toluene o 0.27 § 400 <5.0
Xylene . “ 1.2 . 500 <20
. Ethylbenzene “ NA NA <5.0
“Motor oil” “ “ . 180,000 NA
“Waste oil” NA * L 36,000 “
MIBE “ ¢ NA <1.3

Note: 1)  No soil samples were collected during the 1986 UST closures. Hénce, no “before” soil data are available. "After” soil data are from
samples collected in October 1986 from borings SB-1 and MW-8 at depths of 5.5 and 10.5 BG.

2) “Before” water results are a compilation of the analytical results for water samples collected from the various UST excavations during the
1986 tank closures.

3) =After” water results are from samples collected during May 1995 from wells MW-3 and LF-14, except for MIBE, which was from a
sample collected in 1997 from GeoProbe boring GP-4 on adjoining property to the north.
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

lil. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION (Continued)
Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):

This approximate 11.8-acre site operated between 1959 to 1986 as a commercial truck terminal. Ten (10)
USTs supported the trucking business and were arranged in two distinct clusters — one cluster on the western
portion of the site, and another cluster on the eastern portion. The truck-terminal and ancillary structures were
demolished and the USTs removed in 1986. The site was subsequently divided and redeveloped. The
western portion of the site is, again, a truck terminal, while the eastern portion was redeveloped as the
Polvorosa Business Park (PBP). The PBP site is approximately 5.5 acres in size.

Under San Leandro Fire Department oversight, all ten tanks were removed from the site in two efforts during
September 1986. In total, six 10,000-galion tanks (4 diesel, 2 gasoline), two 3000-gallon waste oil tanks, one
5000-gallon virgin oil tank, and another virgin oil tank of “unknown” size were removed. Each tank was
constructed of single-wall steel. The 6 fuel and one virgin oil USTs were located on the eastern portion of the
site, while the remaining tanks (2 waste oil, 1 virgin oil) were on the western portion.

Shallow ground water was present in each of the UST excavations. Only groundwater samples were collected
during tank clesure operations. Up to 180,000-ug/l “motor oil”, 34,000 ug/l TPH-D, and 340-ug/l benzene,
among other target compounds, were identified in water samples collected from the eastern UST pits. Up to
36,000 ug/l “waste oil” (Method 3510 extraction, gravimetric analysis) was reportedly identified in the sample
collected from the western UST pit. No other potential waste oil constituents (e.g., HYOC, BTEX, etc.) were
sought at that time. :

Ten soil stockpiles were reportedly generated during closure activities. Stockpile sizes have not been
reported. Two stockpiles that were within “acceptable” contaminant levels (<1000 ppm “Total Hydrocarbons”)
were reportedly reéintroduced to “the pit area.” It is also reported that an attempt to aerate or land farm the
remaining soil was made in late 1986; however, it is unknown what ultimately became of the remaining
stockpiled soil.

IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan?

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan?

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES
Site management requirements: Yes — “Risk Management Plan” in effect and on file with City of San Leandro
Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES

Monitoring wells Decommissioned: some
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L.eaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program
IV. CLOSURE (Continued)
Number Decommissioned: 7 (destroyed during site grading) Number Retained: 8 (pending case 6!osure)
List enforcement actions taken: None

List enforcement actions rescinded: NA

REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Scott S Title: Haz Mat Specialist

Signature: Date: /- ZZ.~9-/¢

Reviewed f

Name: Tonﬁic‘;o Title: Supervising Haz Mat Specialist
Signature: Datg: (}/__’3 - c? ?
Name: Don Hwang Title: Haz Mat Specialist

Signature: =&, Date: 1 /' 1,'\.// S }

VL. RWQCB NOTIFICATION

Date Submitted to RB: 2 “/=TF  RB Response: &
RWQCE Staff Name: Chuck Headlee Title: SanEng. Assoc. Date: Oty 20,7497
A ssocivhe EH{:‘:W@M"\’& Ceo lb&f?f

Vil. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

in preparation for evéniual redevelopmerit of the sité following demalition of the truck terminal, 10 geotechnical
borings were emplaced about the contiguous site during July 1986. Two of these borings, EB-4 and EB- 6,
reportedly encountered fuel odors within a saturated silty and/or clayey sand layer at depths between 8 and
11.5 BG.

During October 1986 and subsequent to UST closures, seven soil borings were advanced about the former
fuel UST pit on the eastern portion of the site. A total of 9 monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-8) were also
installed during this two-day effort. Product odors ranging from slight-to-strong were noted in several borings
during drilling. Slight-to-elevated concentrations of diesel-range compounds were identified in soil samples
collected during boring advancement, found predominantly in the apparent capillary zone. The highest
concentrations (up to 2800 ppm TPH-D; 0.77 ppm benzene) were found in those borings most proximal to the
former UST cluster. The lab reportedly identified both diesel and gasoline signatures on various
chromatograms. Free-phase product (FP) was identified in one or more of the completed wells. High
concentrations of dissolved diesel-range compounds (up to 750,000 myg/l TPH-D), as well as detectable BTX,
were identified in initial water samples collected from these wells.
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program
Vil. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC. (Continued)

Seven of these original wells were reportedly destroyed during grading operations shortly after they were
initially sampled. Only wells MW-3 and —8 survived. The consultant indicated that the damaged wells would
be properly abandoned (over-drilled and grouted). It is unknown if this, in fact, occurred. A concrete pad was

subsequently poured in the area of the former eastern UST pit, apparently forming the slab for Building C of
the PBP.

B

During July 1987, seven soil borings (EB-1 through EB-7) were drilled and two monitoring wells (MW-10 and —
11) constructed. All soil borings and one well (MW-10) were advanced/constructed south of the former fuel
UST complex on the eastern portion of the site. Well MW-11 was constructed on the western portion of the
site. Product sheen was observed on groundwater encountered in four of six borings, and in MW-10. Product
odors ranging from detectable-to-strong were likewise noted during boring advancement. FP was reported on
augers in boring EB-4. No soil samples were retained for [aboratory analysis.

Up to 7.5” of FP was measured in well MW-3 and 0.25” in well MW-8 in August 1987. Water samples
collected from wells MW-10 and —11 revealed the presence of detectable concentrations of fuel hydrocarbons.
All four wells were sampled again in November and December 1987. High concentrations of gasoline-range
hydrocarbons (up to 2200 ug/t benzene, etc.) were identified in well MW-3 during the December event
following the pumping of a reported 650 gallons of water from this well.

Aquifer tests were reportedly performed during June 1988 using well MW-3 as the pumping well. The
consultant concluded the shallow water-bearing zone is confined, exhibits moderate transmissivity, and
pumping resulted in a wide cone of depression around the pumping well. Extraction wells were
recommended.

Four additional wells (LF-12 through LF-15) were installed on the contiguous site during August 1988. All but
one well (LF-15) was installed on the eastern portion of the site. In addition, well LF-12 was installed through
the floor of PBP Building C. As in the past, groundwater was encountered within a silty-sand to gravely-sand
layer at depths ranging between approximately 8 and 15’ BG. This sandy layer appears to “pinch out” towards
the-west and thicken inthe area explored previousiy by well/boring MW-2, Soil samples were not collected ™~
during boring advancement.

Up to 60,000 ug/l TPH-D and 37-ug/l benzene were identified in initial water samples collected from well LF-12
during August 1988. However, ~21.5” of FP was measured in this well a month later.

Between March and July 1989 it is reported that a single-well product and groundwater extraction system was
installed. An extraction well (LF-12A) was also constructed in close proximity to well LF-12 as the sole
extraction point. Use of a single extraction point was reportedly based on aquifer modeling (MODFLOW)
performed earlier. The system consisted of a total-fluids recovery pump and oil/water separator. FP was
skimmed and directed to 55-gallon drums, while the resultant effluent was discharged to the local POTW.

Operation of the system began in August 1989. in March 1993 well LF-12 was later added {o the system as
an additional extraction point. After operating continuously since 1989, the system was taken off-line. It is
reported that during its period of operation, 283 gallons of product was removed and 766,835 gallons of water
processed through the system.
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program
VIi. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC. (Continued)

The record demonstrates that regular well sampling and monitoring did not begin again in earnest until
September 1994. Only four events occurred between September 1994 and May 1995. Wells MW-3, -8, -10,
LF-13, and —14 were swept into this effort. Well LF-15 was included during the March and May 1995 events.
Concentrations of 38,000 ug/l TPH-D and 21,000 ug/l TPH-G were identified in water sampled from well MW-3
during the May 1995 event. Detectable benzene concentrations were also present in water sampled from well
LF-14 during this same event. In addition, measurable (0.25") FP was still detected in well LF-12.

A Tier 2 Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) evaluation was performed following ASTM 1739-95 guidance.
Potential exposure pathways were determined. Only the groundwater-to-indoor and -outdoor air exposure
pathways were considered potentially complete. Consequently, conservative site-specific target levels (SSTL)
were caiculated based on existing data derived from the various investigations performed at the site.
Concentrations of target compounds at the site were well below the calculated SSTLs. Therefore, it was
determined that an insignificant risk was posed at the site to commercialfindustrial workers.

The property owner requested “case closure” in 1996, However, as the investigation had demonstrated the
continued presence of FP on groundwater encountered beneath this site, the case did not fit into “standard”
categories typical of petroleum hydrocarbon cases considered historically for case closure. FP was still
present, suggesting the presence of a long-term (sorption/desorption) soil source beneath the site. Staff of the
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) agreed with this data interpretation.
Consequently, this case was presented in August 1997 to the RWQCB “TPH Work Group.” The “Group”,
following lengthy discussion, opined that additional consideration be given to; 1) an evaluation of the potential
presence of preferential ﬂow pathways that could contribute to eventuat dlscharge of contaminants to San
Francisco Bay, 2) better plume definition notth of the former UST complexes, and 3) the development of a
“free-product management plan.”

Coincidentally, during September 1997, others advanced six (6) Geoprobe soil borings (GP-1 through GP-6)
on property immediately north of the PBS side. Each soil boring was strategically placed so as to intercept
‘potential groundwater contaminants from the UST releases at the PBS site. Groundwater was encountered at
a reported depth of 7-8’ BG in this series of Geoprobe borings. Soil encountered during boring advancement
was predominantly sandy-silty-clay with occasional silty-sand stringers. Petroleum odors were noted in GP-4
at depths between 4 and 12' BG. No petroleum odors were reportedly detected in any of the other borings.
As is standard practice, organic vapors were also measured in the field using a photo ionization detector
(PID). PID deflections reportedly ranged between 50 and 200 ppm in boring GP-4. No organic vapors were

reportedly detected in any of the other borings.

All groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of TPH-G, TPH-fuel oil (diesel), and BTEX. Only
one boring, GP-4, revealed the presence of detectable target compounds in sampled groundwater. TPH-fuel
oil was detected at a concentration of 2000 ug/l, while TPH-G was detected at a concentration of 500 ug/l.
BTEX were not detected in any samples.

Engineering maps for the PBP were scrutinized to determine whether utility line trenches (e.g., sanitary and
storm sewers, etc.) presented preferential flow pathways for contaminated groundwater. None of the utility
trenches are located at depths where groundwater is anticipated infiltrate them. Hence, preferential pathways
appear to be absent.
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program
VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC. (Continued)

A “Risk Management Plan” was subsequently submitted during May 1998, later amended in October 1998, to
address the remaining concerns raised by the RWQCB. The RMP address precautions that will be followed
to mitigate any potential future risks to human health and the environment that may arise.

These RMP precautions include, in summary:

o The City of S8an Leandro has reportedly established integrated adninistrative procedures to ensure that
this RMP be reviewed and impfemented before the issuance of any building, changes in use, or zoning
permits to any owner of the site and for adjacent sites. Consequently, all permit applicants will be notified
regarding potential hydrocarbon contamination and the provisions of the RMP.

O Workers engaged in subsurface excavation activities at the site will be required to prepare and implement
site-specific health and safety plans consistent with state and federal OSHA standards (CCR, Title 8, §
5192 and 29 CFR Part 1910.120, respectively), and will address the potential for encountering petroleum
hydrocarbons residuum.

o Groundwater at the site will not be used without first securing approval from the RWQCB and local agency.

This case should be closed as it appears to meet the classification of a “Low Risk Groundwater Case”, as
described in the January 5, 1996 San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control memorandum entitied
“Regional Board Supplemental instructions to State Water Board December 8, 1995, interim Guidance on
Required Cleanup at Low-Risk Fuel Sites.” These criteria, and an explanation of how this site has satisfied
each, follows:

1) The leak has been stopped and ongoing sources, including free product, have been removed or
remediated.

The subject tanks were removed in 1986. FP has been removed from underlying groundwater to the extent
practical. To whit, only <300 gallons of FP was recovered in the approximate 4 year operation of the recovery
system. In addition, approximately 760,000 gallons of impacted groundwater was also extracted and
discharged to the POTW.

2) The site has been adequately characterized.

A substantial network of wells was installed, monitored, and sampled in several stages over the course of
several years. Numerous soil borings were also advanced and sampled in locations both on- and off-site.
These points have allowed an adequate confirmation of underlying geology, groundwater flow, and
contaminant extent. The hydrocarbon plume is substantially, but not completely, confined to the PBP site.

3) The dissolved hydrocarbon plume is not migrating.

The plume appears stable. The hydrocarbon plume is substantially confined to the PBP site.
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program
VIL.  ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC. (Continued)

4) No water wells, deeper drinking water aquifers, surface water, or other sensitive receptors are
likely to be impacted.

There are no known municipal or residential water wells or surface water bodies within 750’ downgradient of
the subject site that would be impacted by shallow groundwater from this site. No preferential flow pathways
appear to be present that would contribute to plume migration in directions inconsistent with calculated
groundwater flow.

5) The site presents no significant risk to human health.

A Tier Il RBCA evaluation was performed. Potential exposure pathways were determined. SSTLs were
calculated for these potential exposure pathways using conservative site-specific concentrations of target
compounds. It was determined that an insignificant risk was posed at the site to commercial/industrial
workers.

6) The site presents no significant risk to the environment.

No environmental receptors are known or expected to be proximal to the site.
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Quarterly Ground-Water Monitoring Report
April 1 through June 30, 1995
Polvorosa Business Park

1555 Doolittle Drive
San Leandro, California

August 7, 1995
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Table 2
Post-Remnediation Ground-Water Elevation Data
Polvorosa Business Park
1555 Doolittle Drive
} San Leandro, California ,
| (all measurements in feet above mean sea leval) B
] Well Well Ground-Water | Product Ground-Water Product | Ground-Water] Product | Ground-Water| Product
’ Number |Elevation Elevation Thiclkmess Elevation Thickness Elevaiion iThickn&cs Elevation Thickness
4 28-Sep-94 28-5ep-94 22-Nov-94 | ;2{-qu-94 26-May-95 ‘
P (feed) | - {feen) fg‘ (feet) ¥
¢ ]
! i‘
MW3 1218 3.15 NP 4.06 ' NP &oNe
MwW-g 12.83 3.24 NP 3.97 NP © NP
T,
MW-10 1422 3.17 NP .4.08 NP 2.t~ Y. \% NP 414 .+ NP
i LR12 14.89 2.57 () 005 - 1. 243 (1) 006 373 ) 0.0l 397 () 0.02
v LR13 14.58 3.10 NP 3.0 NP 457387 NP 3.97 NP
| LF-14 10.76 2.98 NP 1.8 NP 546~ .04 NP 3.96 NP
bOLRI5 1120 NM NM NM NM | 496 4.0D NP 3.89 NP
; -
Data input by ROMAO2-Jun-95. Data proofed by BCC.
]Notes: .
NP - No product detccred :
NM - Not measured It /o4 3/¢S - 5%
{1} Ground-warer surface dﬂ'g' due to the preseace of floating pm:luer. Deoh - too Deotln-do-
wel| Bepr ( @ (L) \Waber (Ceal)
Ne '"""‘*‘-f ( fee Eﬁr_&(___._-—-
W2 ]0F T 212 ; §.0% fL.\0
i L]
l M- % .54 2% 373 \372
- t ' - i ©.0d
| M- .05 o 10.0% |
LF-\2 1232 26 IRYA lo.92
l LE-13 LL.%% 10. 66 10,64 to.6l
. . 67 6.0
' LE- 14T 7.7% 6-32- 2 o\
A 7.2.0 7.
LE-1& N ~ N
' 1204MAIN XLS\Table 1 GWE Page 1 B/5/96
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Table 3

Ground-Water Sample Analytical Results

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Compounds

Polvorosa Business Park

1555 Dooliftle Drive

San Leandro, California

{results expressed i@
Sample - | Xylenes,
D Date  |Notes| Benzene | Toluene benzene | Total TPHg TPHd
MW-3  28-Sep-94 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.04 58.0 87.0
22-Nov-94 0.0005 0.001 0.0008 0,003 7.8 56.0
22-Nov-94 Dup 0.0006 0.001 <0.0005 <0.002 2.6 67.0
01-Mar-95 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.02 4.3 110.0
26-May-95 <0.005 <0005 <0005 <0 21.0 34.0
26-May-95 Dup <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.02 6.4 38.0
MW-8  28.Sep-94 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0002 Q.1 2.1
28-5ep-94 Dup <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 16 1.5
22-Nov-94 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 - 0.7 8.0
01-Mar-95 <0.0005 <«0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 1.9 8.7
26-May-95 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 2.1 15.0
MW-10 28-Sep-94 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 <0.05 <0.05
23-Nov-94 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 <0.05 <0.05
01-Mar-95 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 <0.05 <0.05
26-May-95 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 <0.05 <0.05
LF-13  28-Sep-94 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 <0.05 <0.05
22-Nov-94 <0.0005 <0.0005 <«<0.0005 <Q.002 <0.05 <0.05
01-Mar-935 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 <0.05 <0.05
26-May-95 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 -<0.05 <0.05
LF-14  28-Sep-94 0.0006 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 1.7 13:.0
22-Nov-94 0.0008 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 1.0 5.2
01-Mar-95 0.0007 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 0.7 7.8
26-May-95 0.0009 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 0.9 11.0
115 01-Mar9s <0.0005 <0.0005 <«<0,0005 <0.002 <0.05 0.05
26-May-95 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0000 <005 0:06
{ Blanks
MW-8-FB 28-Sep-94 <0.0005 <0Q.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 <0.05 <0.05
MW-3-FB 22-Nov-94 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 <0.05 <0.05
MW-8-BB 26-May-95 <0.0005 <G.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 <0.05 <0.05

Data entered by RCM 07-Jul-95. Proofed byM .

NOTES:

TPH4 == total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

TPHg = tota} petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

1204MAIN.XLS\Table 3 HWQ
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TERMINAL BUILDING

MAINTENANCE
BUILDING

EXISTING
FUEL ISLAND
& SCALE PIT

X
4.1
EXISTING FENCE —
4
-

BUILDING B l

—

' EXPLANATION

roximate well tocation
A4 gﬁgtalled by Levine-Fricke)

roximate well location
& ggtaﬂed by others)

Ground-water elevation {feet above mean sea level)

Ground-water elevation contour dashed where inferred
(feet above mean sea level)

*  Water fevels in these wells were not considered in the
elevation contouring due to presence of fioating product

40

rO

80 FEET

- BUILDING A

R — -_ —  —_——— e —_— e —_— — — e

DRIVE

l
{
|
| i
! s
~L
-
0[
| o)
oA
)
— -
]
Figure 2:

GROUND-WATER ELEVATION CONTOUR
26,1995 >

MAY
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1204QCO1.AIK:DAT 081055

a M

MAINTENANCE

EXISTING
FUEL ISLAND
& SCALE PIT

i.

EXISTING FENCE

TERMINAL BUILDING

—_
—_

-_——‘—_—‘—_

BUILDING

LF-12A & BUILDING C

LEF-12

DRIVE

BUILDING A

POLVOROSA AVENUE

EXPLANATION

Approximate well focation

&

KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS

— Chemical cornpound

(installed by Levine-Fricke}

Approximate well location

TPHd  Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

Sample concentraﬁo _TPHg  Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

(installed by others)
Not detectgd

Wells LF-12 and LF-12A
were not sampled

12048002 AIK:EM 122394

B Benzene

T Toluene

E Ethybenzene
X Xylene

. BUILDING B

DOOLITTLE

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATIONS
IN GROUND WATER (ppm)
MAY 26, 1995

LEVINE-FRICKE

Project No. 1204
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1501 DOOLITTLE DRIVE

SAN LEANDRQ, CALIFORNIA
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TABLE 1
GEOPROBE BORING RESULTS
1501 DOOLITTLE DRIVE

Boring | Depth Soil Description PID

(ft) (ppm)
GP-1 14 Brown sandy silty CLAY, moist, no odor ND
4-8 Brown silty CLAY, wet with silty sand seams, no odor ND
812 | Dark brown silty sandy CLAY, moist, no odor ND
GP-2 14 Grey/brown mottled sandy silty CLAY, moist, no odor ND
4-8 Brown silty CLAY, wet with silty sand seams, no odor ND
8-12 Black silty sandy CLAY, moist, no odor ND
GP-3 1-4 Brown sandy silty CLAY, moist, no odor ND
4-8 Brown silty CLAY, wet with silty sand seams, no odor ND
8-12 | Dark brown silty sandy CLAY, moist, no odor ND
GP-4 14 Brown sandy silty CLAY, moist, no odor 50
4-8 Brown silty CLAY, wet with silty sand seams, 1o odor 200
8-12 | Black silty sandy CLAY, moist, no odor 200
GP-5 14 Grey/bfown mottled sandy silty CLAY, moist, no odor ND
4-8 Brown silty CLAY, wet with silty sand seams, no odor ND
8-12 | Black silty sandy CLAY, moist, no odor ND

‘lGp6 | 14 | Brownsandy silty CLAY, moist, no odor ND

4-8 Brown silty CLAY, wet with silty sand seams, no odor ND
8-12 | Black silty sandy CLAY, moist, no odor ND

ND = Not Detected

PID = Photoionization detector
ppm = Parts per million
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. TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
1501 DOOLITTLE DRIVE
SAMPLE LOCATION
(Concentrations in Parts per Billion)
PARAMETER GP-1 GP-2 GP-3 GP-4 GP-5 GP-6
Benzene ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene ND ND ND ND ND ND
Eithylbenzene ND ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes ND ND ND ND ND. ND
TPH as fuel oil ND ND ND 2000 | ND_| ND
TPH as gasoline ND ND ND 500 ND ND
mtBE L1 3

ND = Not detected above the laboratory detection limits

TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons

mipe=  methyl tert bufyl ether by EPR Mefhed goz2o
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Report on Hydrogeologic Assessment
Polvorosa Business Park Site
San Leandro, California

November 1, 1988
1204

Prepared-for:
Mr. Robert Malin
Rouse and Associates

1555 Doolittle Drive
San Leandro, California 94577
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WELL CONSTRUCTION

Dapth, CHRISFY BOX

N

GROUND-WATER
LEVEL

Approved by:

2" Modifiect California Sampiler

Spiit Spoon Sampler

LITHOLOGY
. Sample Penatiato
JOcKNG cap Graphic Description No ang Rto
z Leg Intenal (Blows/ly
7 /// 5 1/24nch thick CONCRETE SLAB over aggregale base.
- 24NCH . é .....
Vg TV O o GRAVELLY CLAY (CL) FILL. stift, moist, dark grayish
f BLANK PVC e R~ brown, gravel to 1 1/2+inch darneter. .
CASING ]
Ja Py T . 1 Push
CrouT —
[ ] “5' z Push
%i | BENTONITE N D — =
5.- SEAL —————
SILFY CLAY (CLY. stiff. molst, dark gray fo bkack, 5 Push
Sand and fine gravel lens. e
Diesel oder beginning at 7 1/2 feet. e 4 Push
1_0_’
SILTY SAND (SM). greenish gray, loose, some fnegravel,
with 1-foot thick soft sitty clay lenses, diesel odor, - S Push
Becomes very sitty. ¢ Push
SILTY CLAY (CL), dank gray to tbkack, mediuem stiff, moist, ™
to wet, diesel odor, s 7 Push
Free product in sampler. 8 Push
BOTTOM OF BORING AT 17 FEET,
BOTTOM OF =~ e
CASING AT
17 5eE7 - -
— 20
EXPLANATION
Well Permit No. 88400 % Clay
Date well driled: 19 August 1988 - _] Sitt
DCate water level
measured: 31 August 1988 Sand or Sandstone
Well elevation: 15,6 foet Gravel
LFEngineer:  Ted Splitter :

Figure 2 : WELL CONSTRUCTION AND LITHOLOGY FOR WELL LF-12

Project No. 1204

LEVINE<FRICKE

CONSULTING ENGIVEERS AND HYDROGECLOGISTS
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WELL CONSTRUCTION LITHOLOGY
Drep!rh CHRSTY BO)(= LOCKING CaP Graphlc Descrliption iimgnl; Pen;;m:hon
- Y = Log Intanaat {Blowsfity
2 1/4inch thick ASPHALY over aggregate base.
- ZHNCH e -
DIAMETER T 1 SWTY CLAY (CL-CH). dork greenksh. very stiff, damp,
eraeer BLANK PVC  saser : _‘ —_“-_ R
CASING
e CEMENT - 1 - ! %
P skowt =3
z 16
= NN ] SUTYCLAY (CH), dark gray fo black, very stifl, damp, 5.
sommraan w7 T T SIIYCLAY (CU). gray and brown, stift, damp, -
—— 3 3 a0
- . |
R o vea o 4 13
N & Srennii] CLAYEY SAND (S0). dark greenish gray, looss, moist
10 MONTEREY . fo wef,
SAND PACK B J 1o
: s B
- et £ 1
57 S -
e GROUNDWATER et PeS STV CLAY (CL), yelowsh brown, medium shf, mokt = o 10
o PERFORATED ... k=]  fowet.
PVC CASING ————]
S 020inch . SILTY CLAY (CL-CH), dark gray o black, sfitf, moist. 4
15 siofs) _— 15 7 \%g 14
-1 Becomes blush gray. i
s il somoMcar . l—-— . ] Becomes blush green 8 8
— BOTIOM OF BOTIOM OF BORING AT 17 EEET. .
CASING AT
[ S 17FEET euee b
L —_— 20
Well Permif No, 88400 EXPLANATION
Dale well difiec: 22 August 1988 == clay
Date water level T )
measured: 31 August 19858 ) St
Well elevation: 149 feet Sand or Sandstone
[(FEngineer  Ted Spiifter 2" Modified Californta Sampler
[H Split Spoon Samgpler
Approved by:
Figure 3 : WELL CONSTRUCTION AND LITHOLOGY FOR WELL LF-13

Project No. 1204

LEVINESFRICK

CONSULTING ENGINEERS AND HYDROGEOLOGISTS
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WELL CONSTRUCTION

LMTHOLOGY

CHRISTY BOX  {OCKING CAP

Graphle
Log

Description

Sample Panatmation
Mo, ond Rate
Interval (Blows/11.)

Vsl

b~ 24NCH
DIAMETER
BLANK pVC
CASING

y

7

1

§ L cemeny
<

(=)

[ — L

GROUT
| BENTONITE
=

8 SON NN KT

o GROUND-WATER
LEVEL

Approved by:

daofet &inch thick PEA GRAVEL

[~ ] Becomes dark gray, very stiff,

e Becomes brownish groy.

|

- BOTTOM OF BORING AT 17 FEET.

Well Permit No.
Date well driled:

Date water lavel
medsured:

Well elevation:

LF Engineer

88400
22 August 1988

31 August 1988
11.5 feet
Ted Splitter

- SILTY CLAY (CL-CH), cark gray to block, stitf, molst.
“ P SLTYCLAY (CL), gray and brown, stif, moxt.
—————  SLTY CLAY (CL). greenish gray. stif, enokst.

SILTY SAND (SM). dark gray, looss, molst, frace amount
of clay, slight diesel odor.

1 SILTY CLAY (CL), gray. medium stiff, mostt, sight diesel
l— cdor, -

SLTY CLAY (CL), grayish green, skiff, wet.

BN

".
®,

. H X
5 Z 12
— 3 14
e 4 8
1o
— 5 21
v 6 )
15 7 %
- 5 28
2_?_

EXPLANATION

Clay

sitt

Sand or Sandstone

Gravel

2" Modified Califomia Sampler

Split Spoon Sampler

Figure 4 : WELL CONSTRUCTION AND LITHOLOGY FOR WELL LF-14

Project No. 1204
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CONSULTING ENGINEERS AMD HYDROGEOLOGISTS
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- WELL CONSTRUCTION LITHOLOGY .
& e e R e L AL L PR LRV R R SR TE OV RN
- Dopth, CHRSTY BOX ~ LOGKNG CAP Description e, Porstistion
foot =7 Wrenvol (Blows/It)
- S
: 4-inch thick ASPHALT CONCRETE over aggregate base.
S 24NCH
~ DIAMETER SILTY CLAY (CH) FILL brown, ' :
s BLANK Py C tr.‘_—- {CH) FILL. brown, very stiff, domp
o CASING 1 2
- e _
— GrOUT 1 SLTYCLAY (CH). dak gray fo black, very stiff, damp. ... .
h 5 BENIONITE b s “ 18
- oAl _— =
= - — —
— A A —— R —
Becomes sfiff. a 14
. - -]
e 7 w2 T =4 ST M. brown, loose. moist, with clayey zones. "
- MO ATED B 4
e CROUNDAVATER N0 ey joi]  CLAYEY SAND (SC). brown and gray. loose, wet, with ...
10 SAND PACK g silfy sand fens. - 10
-— — SILTY CLAY (CL), biluish gray, stiff, wet. —_
1 - e R e
SLTY CLAY (CH). clork gray to Dlack, siff o very sfiff, moist
S v I ] e . "
ensan PERFORATED " -
PVC CASING o~
POV (00204nch |—————
s o N e w007 14
3 e es :T._tﬂ Becomes greerishgray. e o "
— BOTIOM CAP
s BOTOMCAP ... BOTIOM OF BORING AT 17 FEET.
— BOTIOM GF  »=
CASING AT
fs—— 17 FEET wase .
2 2
i Well Permit No. 88400 EXPLANATION
Date well difed. 22 August 1988 % Ciay
Date water level —1 sitt
measured: 31 August 1988 l-— =

Approved by:

Well elevgtion: 117 feet Sand or Sandstone

LFEngineer  Ted Splitter 2 Modified Califatnic Sarmpier

Spiit Spoon Sompler

Figure 5 : WELL CONSTRUCTION AND LITHOLOGY FOR WELL LF-15

Project No. 1204

LEVINE-FRICKE

CONSULTING ENGINEERS AND HYDROGEOLOGISTS
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drifled by Donald £, Banta and Assoclates

®  Approximate soij boring location

o [ Tt
I T
MAINTENANCE
I + E8-5 BUILDING |
EXISTING EB—4
FUEL [SLAND -
& SCALE pIT I 4 EB-3
. LF-12 o | LE~13
l 2.92 € S8-9 @ 2¢BUILDWG C @ SB—4 @ ¢ 310 _ "'l
| ¢ MW—5 5 94 B3 W1 ‘ l
LF~-15 MW—4 & 0/5 /] r l
/] & Mw-=2 e 1 ty
r— ~
g EB~7 EXISTING FENcEﬂI - A ;:,‘7431; ~
z - EB=
| __OJ 3.00 * X .—f“/ 207 Ve // : ) oz |
5 T t——— e W—3 3.23 < Q
1 2 — ' £B-2 2 M 4 e
D Mw-119 EB—1 o 2 — iR TP e :
3 3.02 [ b E8-3 " Mw-8 p-s a .
= MY7.@m—"" 3 [.* L
= 3.1 | - o EB-2 !
| k- | 3.2 : ~
. H b
5 l .o EB—B. : . N
| BUILDING B RN
e )]( | EB-9¢ I o
EB-10 - .
l ,.I_ MW~—3 M — ey ] |
{ i °
X EB—7
! | ; B-1 4
[\ )é l
—_ _—— ~ ~TOLVOROSA aAvENUE _ _ — — - —F
EXPLANATION
@ Approximate well location 2.92  Ground-water elevation
installed for this study 1
~~ Ground-water elevation confour - 7 -
! 80 FEET Figure 7 :
¢ ﬁgﬁﬁrﬁﬁf\éﬁgﬁﬁ?&m esed on 29 September 1985, ——t GROUND-WATER ELEVATION
CONTOURS
¥ Approximate soif boring location

ON 29 SEPTEMBER 1988
LEVINE « FRICKE

l\ clrifled by othears Project No. 1204 COMSULTING ENCINEERS ANG HYDROGEOLOGISTS
1204\813507_1335jt e - | 1704153 10C tsamp
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- MAINTENANCE — |
l 4 EB-5 BUILDING e
¥ 14 e =
EXISTING EB—4
FUEL [SLAND
& SCALE PIT V4 SB-1 \
l LF“12_ L ‘ LF—13
1 & ss-2e BULDING.C g5 4 [, o
| ¢ _ MW-5 I SB-3 I MY—1 {
LF-15 WW—4 & L4 u I
‘ . .Q} MW-2 I .J_ : ] I ty
J——— Jr———— i >
© EB-7 E)GSHNGFE:«;E«[-H_\ . v ! -
= N\ mw-3 £ <
l 2 ' EB-2N ¢ ; ' Q
_ @ MW—11¢ EB—1 o ¢ o ©
2 ® o EB=3 s »* MW-8 -5 5 |
Z MW-7 ¢ = ' . [ E:
& ¥ MW-10¢ e pgy @ EB-2 |
: = [ -
. . l I N
] EB-8 ¢ | >,< ~ BUILDING B : gl
EB-10 EB-9¢
l“J_'.jI MW—g ¢ M —_ Q
! ' | ERe7 o
[ ’l‘ 81 ¢
| I '
_ _ _ _ _POLVOROSA AVENUE _ _ _ _
EXPLANATION
¢ Approximate well location "‘"" Esfimated area of floating diese!
Installed for this study '\ v product greater than 1/4-inch thick ——
¢ Approximate well location 0 80 FEET Figure 8 :
installed and tested by ofhers ey — ESTIMATED EXTENT OF FLOATING
& Approximate soll boring focafio DIESEL PRODUCT GREATER THAN
roximate ng tocation -
diilled by Donald €. Banta and Associates 1/4-INCH TH{CKNESS
.0 Approximate sofl bordng location Project No. 1204 LEVI NE . FRICKE
dri“ed by o‘ﬁ-}efs CONSULTING ENGINEERS AND HYDROG EOLOGISTS
——__—___.I
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bed )
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g

I
|
EXISTING
FUEL ISLAND & [
& SCALE PIT
| |
| & [
LF-15
[
2
a) EB-7 [;1
by
| 2 <,
g & 9 I A
-l 2 .
< MW-11 B ‘! Q
=3 .
; 2. [m
| 2 ' I % !
| a . a - d
EB-6 l &
i : K
EB-8 & BUILDING B N
* ' K R
4 EB-10 EB.s® N
! MW-9 P . r— ‘ I
| 0
| | Al
1 EB-I*
| |
_ POLVOROSA AVENUE _ .
EXPLANATION
> Approximate well location Approximate weil/boring location
rrelesiorfis s 2 51724 fosices . POLVOROSA BUSINESS PARK
i i = S | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, |
P _ﬁ,';g:?:émﬁg :;ztuédocs;g?hers %_ 10-1/2 %W[E”Wﬁ‘ as noted (mg/kg) - Total Petroleum HY droccu'bons in Soil
[+ E o ‘n‘(,“-»" )
& Approximate soil boring location o Sample location . . from Hyd rogeolog ic Assessment
drilled by Donald E. Banta and Associates )
Note: Ground-water level during soﬂansangﬂ; ;:\:eg? f:;s bgt 10 feet bgs. 0 40 80 - -
L A imate sail boring location Soil samples collected were ait at S. . ; \ A FEET . . )
‘ 'ﬂﬁergxtir;oﬂemsg o Samples taken on 14 Oclober 1986 } &ejv!l:e]glcke Becﬂn Figure 2
- — oject No.
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| > MW-5 ]
LF—-15
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¢ Approximate well location = ~==Approximate boring location .
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i -
cified by Dondld E. Banta and ates Samples faken on 21 October 1986 |
® Approximate soil boring location Project No. 1204 LEVI N E bl FRlCKE
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HAZARDOUS
MATERIALS
MITIGATION
PROFESSIONALS

I NCORPORATED

August 11, 1987 Projeet No. H223-01

-

Mr. Craig Mayfield
Alameda County Flood Control and
Water Conservation Distriet
9997 Parkside Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94566
i
RE: CONTAMINATION STUDY w“l W 1
1555 DOOLITTLE DRIVE pm
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr, Mayfield:

In accordance with your Permit No. 87155, condition A-3, I am

enclosing the available data that has been generated from the

above-referenced project. :Subsurface descriptionsfor. seven
%ﬁxpngaibry?béringS§and tWO“gr6Und-wat§f?méﬁ?fbrjmg;“ells; along

with the construetion details for each well are incldded on the
attached Exploratory Boring Logs. The Site Plan, Figure 1
presents the locations of the borings and wells. Please advise nie
if you will require a copy of the final report once it is
completed.

e G o e LR LD GET L  ees

v !w».“\ﬂ“

If you have any questions regarding this project, please do not
hesitate to call.

Very truly yours,

;’7;§§?i;ff,//

dohn K. Hofer
Enginecring Geologist, EG-1065

JKH:sng

(H223-01.1)

1450 Koll Circle, Suite 114, San Jose, CA 95112
" Telephone:{408] 286-7868
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Mr. Bob Malin

B

site.

mined,

better analyze ground-water remediation alternatives., if
necessary.

We hope to perform all of the tasks ocutline

study.

The primary purpose of these tests is to determine the
transmissivity (permeability!) of the shallow aguifer, and
the effects of the local tidal patterns.

deemed

d below as part of this
However, it is important to note that the poesibility

exists that all or some of these tasks may have to be eliminated

if it is determined that the aquifer cannot su
program.

pport such a pumping

March 16, 1988
Page 2
WATER ANALYSES

Total Total

Diesel Gas

Hvdro- Hydro-
Well carbons carbons Benzene Toluene Xyvlenes
No. Date (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) {(ppb}
MW-3 8/711/87 7.50 inches free product v’
MW-2 &8/131/87 0.25 inches free preduct v
MW—-10 8/11/87 < 1.000 - < 0.5 1.9 0.93 v

- MW-11 8/11/87 < 1,000 - < 0.5 0.51 0.69 v
MW-3 11/23/87 1¢.000 - < 0.5 < 0.5 5.3 v’
MW-8 11./23/87 330 - 18, 1.3 8.6 v
MW-10  11/23/87 < 50 - 0.61 1.4 16 v
MW-11  11/23/87 1,200 - < 0.5 1.5 i1 v
MW-3  13/31/87 84,000 7,400 g@fB009% 1,800 1,500 7/
22 | .
MW~8 12/32/87 7,500 370 < 0.5 < 0.5 14 v
MW-10 12/31/87 390 100 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 v
Tank  12/31/87 ~ 110,000 76,1007 19,000 17,000

In order to evaluate the shallow aquifer characteristics. we pro-—
pose to conduct a pilot program of aquifer testing at the subiect

to assess
Once this has been deter-
we can confirm the presence of gasoline contamination and
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‘DRILLRIG Hollow Stem SURFACE ELEVATION  _ __ __ LOGGEDBY yyj
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER As NOQted BORING DIAMETER 8" DATEDRILLED 7/20/87
DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION ceorn | § Egga_ e | . §_§?
g |tu gE 85 (223
| ceen | 2 BELY ;é Sz8 |Ehz
DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS coLor | consist. {301 5183% | "53| B8 4]
ASPHALT AND BASE ROCK | |
CLAYEY, SILTY GRAVEL, damp brown {medium|{GC [ N
dense = —
- _
SILTY CLAY, moist black|stiff [CL | ;
= -
5 _
Some gravel 10
SILTY SAND, medium grained, | gray |[medium{sM | ] vV
no product odor brown|dense B =
- — 15 ]
L
L 20
EXPLORATORY BORING LOG
AM HAZARDIQUS MATERIALS
ITIGATION PROFESSIONALS, INC.
- - ROUSE AND. ASSOCTATES
1450 Kolt Circle, Suite 114, San Jose, CA 9512
Telephone: (408} 286-7868 PROJECT NO. DATE BOHING
H223-01 8/87 MO MW-11
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DRLLRIG  Hpllow Stem

SURFACE ELEVATION

LOGGED BY JKH

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATEA As Noted BORING DIAMETER an DATEDRILLED 7/20/87

DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION g 82z | ¥ + |88p

DEPTH| g |E82E) 8k | »Ec [ 533

s0IL| (FEET) -3 55‘-%5 éﬂ QE?-'- EEE

DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS COLOR | CONSIST. | ipE s |225 g & jz83

20 [5] g_"!t-_.
SILTY SAND, CONT'D. gray |medium[SM | i
Increasing gravel brownl|dense K |
B 25-
TOTAL DEPTH = 25.0 feet 3 7]
Water level at 9.0 feet B -
following well completion. B =
No product sheen on water = -
L -
}_ -

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG
Mir gA‘\ZARD‘(,DUS MATERIALS
IGATION FPROF NALS
_ OFESSIONALS, INC. ROUSE AND ASSOCIATES
1450 Koll Circle, Suite 114, San Jose, CA 95112
Telephone: [408} 286-7868 PROJECT NO. DATE BORING
H223-01 8/87 NO- mMm-11
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- Stiffer

ORILL AIG Hollow Stem
m
%—'—*

——
CESCRIPTION AND REMARKS

-_—_'—‘—,—'-'—-——._.; ———]
ASPHALT AND BASE Rock
CLAYEY, sSILTY GRAVEL damp

LS

SURFACE ELEVATION
80RING DIAMETER

M
LOGGED gy

8"

DESCRIPTION AND CLASS!FICATION

——

COLOR
———— ]

CONSIST.

brown medium
dense

— _—
SILTY CLAY, moist

Softer
Strong produgtMgggxg

DOUs MAreg;

: Hazap ALS
' MITIGATION PROFESSIONALS. INC,
1450 Kolt Circie. Suite 114, 5an Jose, CA 95712

Telephone: {408j 286-7868

— ]

black Stiff

light
brown

blue-
gray

soft

PROJECT NO.

| DEPTH

SoiL| (FEED

TYPE

FMPLER

GC

CL

15

20

EXPLORATORY BORING Log

ROUSE AnND ASSOCIATES

DATE

H223-01
—2l

8/87

JKH
OATE ORILLED 7/20 /

w —
82‘.:: ® 5""‘-‘
F P e 8k
aplor| . L
zmzw _ é<ﬂ
of¥x| < 333
235 | 7z 283

BORING ‘
NO. mwr 1 n
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JoRiLLAIG Hollow Stem

SURFACE ELEVATION

LOGGED BY JKH

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER As Noted BORING DIAMETEFg 8" DATE DRILLED 7 /20 /87
__ [+ z 2y
ND CLASSIFICATION e |U2F = Sg
ceen | 3 |3EEE] 35 | §29 [E5%
ET e Fe oL @
DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS coLor | constst. |9 51836 | "3 8 i3
SILTY CLAY, CONT'D. soft CL | ]
235
TOTAL DEPTH = 25.0 feet | R
Water level at 12.0 feet B ]
following well completion. B N
r— —
Product sheen on water. — -
- =
I
)_—; - |
- PR—

HAZARDOUS MIATERIALS
MITIGATION PROFESSIONALS, INC.

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

1450 Kol Circle, Suite 114, San Jose, CA 95112
Telephone; (408) 286-7868

ROUSE AND ASSOCIATES

PROJECT NO.

DATE

BORING

NQ.

MW-10

H223-01

8/87




-

.1 dauLRiG Hollow Stem

SURFACE ELEVATION - - LOGGED BY JKH
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER As Noted BORING DIAMETER g DATEDRILLED 7 790 /87
DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION < |22 | B . [Bsp
DEPTH | g je8og) Sx | 5 122X
ween | 3 [SEEE( FE | 828 Gak
DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS COLOR | CONSIST. | SopE 51235 g| & |z
ASPHALT AND BASE ROCK - a
CLAYEY, SILTY GRAVEL brown | medium GC
. dense - _
B
green- -
gray —5 —
ISILTY CLAY, damp black | stiff | CLL .
Shell fragments B 7]
Product odor blue- 10 _]
Softer gray B - ____Y__
-]
| -
— 15_1
TOTAL DEPTH = 15.0 feet -]
Product sheen on water 7
- -1
L]
EXPLORATORY BORING LOG
__ HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
MmiGcanion PROFESSIONALS, INC. ROUSE AND ASSOCIATES
1450 Koll Circle, Suite 114, San Jose, CA95112
Tefephone: (408} 286-7868 - PROJECT NO. DATE BORING
H223-01 R/R7 MO  ER.1
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‘DRILL RIG

Hollow Stem SURFACE ELEVATION _ _ _ __ LOGGED BY JKH
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER As Noted BORING DIAMETER 8" OATEDRILLED 7720 /87
DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION <85z | E{ , |3y
peptH | & |sgee] e | »ie | TZ3
son| eem | 2 ISEEX, 3B | S5e Dbz
DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS COLOR | CONSIST. | {ypg 71235 3 z8g
ASPHALT AND BASE ROCK L .
, LTY GRAVEL dark mediunf GCL.
brown | dense B i
- J
- 5 —
SILTY CLAY, damp black| stiff | CLl. |
Product odor blue- B 7]
Softer gray i ¥
L] A
10— -
N N
- nra
TOTAL DEPTH = 15.0 feet -
Product sheen on water : :
EXPLORATORY BORING LOG
MiTiHi}ZARD}?US MATERIALS
1450 Koll Circle, Suite H4, San Jose, CA 95112
Telephone: (408) 286-7868 PROJECT NO, DATE BORING
H223-0t MO ER-2

8/87
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LORILLRIG Hollow Stem

SURFACE ELEVATION

LOGGED BY JKH

BORING DIAMETER

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER As Noted gn D_AIE DRILLED '7/20/87
DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION ¢ {82z | B . |Bs¢
oeeTH} ¥ |S8ge]| Be | »Ec | %3S
ween | 2 |BEEE e | 8EE Ehz
DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS coLor | constst. {301 %885 | T @ 1
ASPHALT AND BASE ROCK -
CLAYEY, SILTY GRAVEL, damp dark |medium|GC [ 7
brown}dense B N
- -
C s ]
'_. —
SILTY CLAY, moist black|{stiff [CL | .
. —
| v
.Very moist, ;strong, product | blue- 10 —
sodor, softer gray ~ -
n -
e i _ 15 i
TOTAL DEPTH = 15.0 feet - -
Product sheen on water = -
L
EXPLORATORY BORING LOG
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS -
MITIGATION PROFESSIONALS, INC. ROUSE AND ASSOCIATES
1450 Koll Circle, Suite 114, San Jose, CA 95112
Tetephone: [408) 286-7868 PROJECT NO, DATE BORING
H223-01 NO. pp_3

8/87
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 baiL ri Hollow Stem SURFACE ELEVATION __ _ __. LOGGEDBY  JKH
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER As Noted BORING DIAMETER gt | oareoriLLes 7/20/87
| al ﬁ? :u::
DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION = |YSE = r 25
oePTH| & |Z89c| bt [ »Ee | £33
’ soiL] (FEET) % §§E¥ ;E Dfrg Egg
DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS COLOR | CONSIST. | rpe z3b g ° |ggd
ASPHALT AND BASE ROCK i R
CLAYEY, SILTY GRAVEL, damp brown|medium|GC .
' dense = ~
-
SILTY CLAY, moist black|stiff [CL| ]
t— § —
Softer, very moist, strong blue- = =
product odor gray = -
Free ' product,on_ augers — 104 v
R . b ic —
TOTAL DEPTH = 15.0 feet B -
= ]
Water level at 10.5 feet. — -
Product sheen on water. | .

HAZARDOUS MIATERIALS
MITIGATION PROFESSIONALS, INC.

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

1450 Koll Circle, Suite 114, San Jose, CA 95112
Telephone: {408} 286-7868

ROUSE AND ASSOCIATES

PROJECT NQ. DATE

| BORING

H223-01 R/87

NO,

EB-4
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. DRILL RIG Hollow Stem SURFACE ELEVATION _ _ _ _ LOGGEDBY 1y
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER ac Noted BORING DIAMETER .8y DATEDRILLED 7/20/87
DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION e |82z EE r §_§E
DEPTH) & lski2e) we | 230 ZE8
soiL| Feem | 2 |83 EE] £ °ge | £2%
DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS COLOR | CONSIST: | pe Z3% 5 gog
ASPHALT AND BASE ROCK | .
CLAYEY, SILTY GRAVEL, damp brown |medium|GC } -
dense n .
SILTY CLAY, moist black|stiff [CL | ]
.._5 ——
Product odor light : :
brown B R
- -
Softer, no visible product blue- B N
on augers gray — 10— v
I
e e — - - B 1__,
TOTAL DEPTH = 15.0 feet = -
No product sheen on water B i
EXPLORATORY BORING LOG
M HAZARDOUS MIATERIALS
ITIGATION PROFESSIONALS, INC. ROUSE AND ASSOCIATES
1450 Kott Circle, Suite 114, San tose, CA 95112
Teiephone: (408) 286-7868 PROJECT NO, DATE BORING
L H223-01 N __ER-§
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. DRILL RIG Hollow Stem

8/87

SURFACE ELEVATION  _ __ _ LOGGEDBY gy
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER ASs Noted BORING DIAMETER g DATEDRILLED 7/2(/87
St | " = —
DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION = gzzx Z > §§E
DEPTH) 2 1EL3C) BE | 255 | 2%
sow| Feen | ¥ |QLES| FE | 9L | Lo
DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS COLOR | CONSIST. |{ype @ 235 3 zig
ASPHALT AND BASE ROCK -
CLAYEY, SILTY GRAVEL, damp brown |medium|GC [ -
dense = .
» =
-5~
— 10~
.SILTY CLAY, moist black|stiff |CL -
Softer blue- ] V4
gray [~ N e
I b al [ e _ _
TOTAL DEPTH = 15.0 feet - -
No product sheen on water. [ _
EXPLORATORY BORING LOG
HAZARDOUS MIATERIALS
MITIGATION PROFESSIONALS, INC. ROUSE AND ASSOCIATES
1450 Kol Circle, Suite 114, San Jose, CA 95112
Teiephone: {408) 286-7868 PROJECT NO. DATE BORING
H223-01 N _EB-6
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ORILLAIG Hollow Stem SURFACE ELEVATION _ _ LOGGEDBY  JKH
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER As Noted BORING DIAMETER gt DATEDRILLED 5 /51 87
et e e = et i, —— ——
' DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION e85z | B . |38y
DEPTH| F |28ge| we | >be [E33
weem | 2 |BEME} b | 528 | ESE
DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS COLOR | constsT. |SOIL 31235 | 8| 8 |%a3
2o I+ Wer2
ASPHALT AND BASE ROCK B
CLAYEY, SILTY GRAVEL, damp brown [medium |GC | 4
dense 2 R
=T
I — i 5 —
SILTY CLAY, damp, no product|blackistiff [CL | i
odor B |
~ 1
L _
— 10—
Softer blue- -]
gray C ]
" -
TOTAL DEPTH = 15.0 feet B T
No product sheen on water. = -
EXPLORATORY BORING LOG
M HAZARDlg)US MATERIALS
ITIGATION PROFESSIONALS, INC.
ROUSE
1450 Koll Circle, Suite 114, San Jose, CA 95112 AND ASSOCIATES
Te|6ph0ﬂe: ‘408, 286-7868 PROJECT NO., DATE BORING
H223-01 MO EB-7

R/87
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Date: October 17, 1986 Client Job/P.0. #: Blymyer/Dool (1t e
1 Client: Groundwater Technology Date collected: 10-?39é6
) Submitted by: Dennls Bane Date submitted: 10~14~86 Ay
| Report to: Dennls Bane # & type of sample(s): ‘1 Water -
! 14 "Sot |

WESCO Job #: GWT 8629

3 Lab No. Client |D

.
I — — — —
ot o et i e i s s i s . — — — — — gy e et e ey, e et . i PR S ——

i i | | | | |

| | Motor |IBenzene IToluene | Xylene | Fuel |

! | Fueis 1 (mg/1) ! (mg/1) I (mg/1) I Type |

| — e B B o B

5701 ;Wafer PIt 10/13 ; 17 ; 0.002 : 0.004 } 0.001 ; Diesel !

: { i | | | i i

J IDetection Lim}t | 0.050 : 0.001 I| 0.001 II 0.001 : |

| | |

| | | | | I |

1 | | i | | | |

Lab No.l| Cllent (D | Motor IBenzene IToluene | Xyiene | Fuel| |

l | Fuels {(mg/kg) 1(mg/kg) I(mg/kg) | Type |

. ! 1(mg/kg) : | : i |

i } | | o |

ﬂ 5702 1Seil 1A @ 5-1/21 | 400 I 0.18 | 0.18 | 1.2 {Gasol Insel

5703 ISoll 1B @ 10-1/21 128000 | 057 1 0.27 | 0.97 i Diesel |

5704 |Sol}i 2A°e b-1/2¢ I 2.0 | 0.002 1 0.006 | 0.014 | Diesel |

i 5705 ISoll 2Bi€ 11! b 166 | 0.047 | 0.042 i 0.038 | Diesel |

5706 1Soll 3A*@ 5-1/2! I 1.6 I 0.008 I 0.004 | 0.076 . 1GasolInel

5707  15oil 3,%@ 10-1/2¢ | 4500: 1 0.088 1 0,058 1 0.074 § Dlesel |

5708 'ISol| 4Ate 5-1/21 I 0.8 1 0.046 ¢t 0.003 1| 0.013 |Gasol I nel

I 5709  ISoll 4B.& ( ) | 080: | 0:50. | 0.27 | 0.65 1 Diesel |

5710  ISoll 5A°@ 5-1/21 | 0.26 | 0.003 I 0.006 | 0.018 iGasol I nel

3711 1Soll 58 @ 10-1/21 | 93 [ 0.025 | 0.025 | 0.032 | Diese| |

E 5712 1Soil Mi-1A @ ( ) I 0.13 1 0.001 | 0.002 ¢ 0.052 IGasol I nel

5713 1Soll M{ 1B @ 10-1/2' i< 0,050 | 0.001 | 0.002 1 0.006 lGaso! Inel

5714 I1Soil MW 2A € 5-1/21 | 1.5 I 0.002 | 0.001 | 0.010 IGasol I nel
5715 Eoll M 2B € 10-1/2' | 280 il -0.20 1| 0.079 | o.__z_z______:__g_g_eﬁg_z T

T e B SR i

; iDe ection Limit = 0.050 } 0.001 i 0.001 i 0.001 : ;

{ | i | | | |

| METHOD(S): | Note 1 1 I | i |

i ! i I i l |

NOTES:

Nofe t - EPA Method 5020/8015/8020.

M. T~

S d A (oM

Analytical Supervisor

Bl | P,

JTERR Y
Atpcrce oyt A

14 Galli Drive. Suite A
Novato, California 84947 415 £53-6425

A Divisios: ol Western Ecologica: So-wice: Czmpany
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Cllent:

Submitted by:

‘Date: November 07, 1986

Cllent Job/P,0. #: Blymyer, Dool ltt]e
1.D.# 20-8183

Groundwater Technology Date collected: 10-28-86

Report to: Robert Juncal
WESCO Job #: GWT 8647

Joyce Miley

Date submitted: {0-29-86
# & type of sample(s): 7 Soll]

l | | ] | | | i
Lab No.} Cllent ID | Diesel | { i ] ] |
| ' | Fuel J | 2 | | |
I [ {mg/kg)_1 [ I [ [ r
[ ] i | | | | |
5912 :Soll MW-38 @ 10,51 : 17 } } } } : i
5913 :Soll My-48 @ 10.5¢ : 130 : } } = } :
5914 }So!l M{-58 @ 10.5! { <5 : } i } } {
5915 :Soil M{-6B @ 10.5¢ : 150 : } : { } {
5916 :Soil Mri-78 € 10.5% : <5 } } } : : }
5917 }Soll MW-8B € 10.5¢ : 1600 } : : : : :
5818  |Soil Mi-9B @ 10.5¢ | <5 | | | [ | |
i | ] | | { | |
| | | | | . i | |
1 -] | [ | H { f
N DR '} 1 | I N I ]
' E N | | i ! l |
| I | | | | | |
| i i | | I | 1
i | ] | ] | [ l
| t i | } { | |
| | | | | | I |
| ( ! | I 1 i 1
i | | 1 L 1 1 —4-
_ 4 o i | ! } ] |
| i | | | | | |
| | | } I ) } |
| | | ] l | | |
H | I | | | ] |
| METHOD(S): | Note 1 | | ! | | |
] . { 1 1 ] 1 1 i

NOTES:

Note 1 ~ EPA Method 3550/8015.

el t (A

Analytical Supervisor

h
4 Galli Drive. Suite 4
Novate, (;ahlo?nlla Br%i? Ulj.cjls 228536425 M&aH ‘.,I‘EMT ’g

A Divesran of Vepsien: Ecotoocal Services Lamna-,.



Date: November 07, 1986

j Client: Groundwater Techno}ogy

Submitted by:

Dennls Bane

J Report to: Robert Juncal

Cltent Job/P.0. #:

Date collected:

Date submitted:

Blymyer/Dool ittie
10-21-86
10-21-86

o

# & type of sample(s): *4 Water
9 Sof|
WESCO Job #: GWT 8639
J I ] | | [ ! | |
Lab No. | Ciient 1D I Motor [Benzene IToluens | Xylene | Fuel | I
i b Fuel 1 (mg/1) | (mg/1) 1-(mg/1)} | Type | !
i i - i | E i '
' |
5794 :Wafer My-1 ; 1200 =< G.10 :< 0.010 =< 0,020 } Diesel { }
5| 5795 IWater M{-2 , Teee 1750000% | ==wem | = ) I Diesel | !
| ev | | | I | | |
5796 ;Wafer Mi=3 : 11600 i< 0.050 { .64 = 0.51 { Dlesei : i
wMl 9797 =Wa+er Mi~4 { 2000 {( 0.050 :< .010 {( 0.020 : Diese] : :
| | | | l | I |
| | | | [ | ! |
!!E ! | i i ] | [ i
i ' i i | | | | |
Lab No. | Cifent ID | Motor [Benzene [Toluene | Xylene | Fuel | I
i I gg%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ\likkﬁ' ! Itmg/kg) 1(mg/kg) I( mg/kg} I- Type | |
VSRR L7 ]
5798 llsbu #100 | 70000 1 0.006 | 0.017 i< 0.001 | Diesel ! !
!] 5799 llSoIl #101 { 2300 } 0.008 { 0.032 }< 0.001 : Dlesel { E
!.,5800 ISoit #102 I 8700 | 0.008 | 0.015 I< 0.001 | Diesel ; !
15801 . ;Soll #103 : 130 ; 0.004 ; 0.059 } 0.014 : asol Ine i :
} 5802 ISoli_#104 8800 1< 0.004 10.006 1< 0.00 4 + bresel | 1
) 5803 iSoII #105 } 3100 i 0.004 } 0.003 : 0.030 i Diesel ; :
5804 PMIﬁﬂﬁ : 2900 = c.013 gOOW i 0.27 iMeml{ {
5805 }Soil #107 ; 660 } ¢.010 } 0.035 ; 0.014 : Dlesel : }
'TE 5806 :Soil #108 : 4700 { 0.003 : 0.022 : 0.025 ; Diese] { {
} | | I | | | |
i : METHOD(S) : i Note 1 i : II : : i
NOTES:
Note | - EPA Method 5020/8015/8020; 3550/8015.
i ¥ Volumetrlc Measurement
ra ] ’/
: S A ¢ ‘/;/zf/‘

Analytical Supervisor

14 Galli Drive Surte £

&loo

Novato, Califormia 94947 415 883.6425

A Dvisran of Weeter

“ECHOMTA Srtveses £neanae

&

KTVACRYERT

W
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Date: November 13, 1986 ClTent Job/P.0. #: Blymer/Dool [t1]e
1.D.# 20-8183
Cllent: Groundwater Technology /g Date collected: 10-28-86
Submitted by: Joyce Miiey Date submitted: 10-29-86
Report fo: Robert Juncal # & type of sample(s): 7 Water
WESCO Job #: GWT 8648
! } I | ]
Lab ‘No., | Clilent ID I Motor - |Benzene |Toluene 1 Xylene | Fuel
| I Fusl (mg/1) 1 (mg/1) T (mg/1) | Type
: } {mg/1) : I
i
5919 }Wafer MiW-~3 : 120 0.033 :<0.0IO <0.010 i Diese|
5920 {Wafer Mi-4 ; 49 0.004 ; 0.011 0.017 } Dlesel
5921 }Wafer Mi~5 i 15 0.004 l 0.023 0.018 : Diesel
5922 :Wafer MW-6 : 53 <0.001 ; 0.023 0.010 | Dlesel
' |
5923 IIh‘afer Mi=7 li 64 0.016 1<0.003 0.028 1| Diesel
!
5924 {Wafer My~8 { 69 <0.006 1<0,006 1<0.006 | Diesel
|
5925  |Water MH-9 : . 0.002 0.011 0.004 : Diesel ‘
Detection Limit i 0.010 |
|
| |
I |
I |
1 !
| i
i
I
]

METHOD(S):

=
[e]
-~
]

|
I
[
{
|
|
|
]
|
I
!
!
I
I
|
!
l
2.7 :
0.50 {'0%’0:1-0

l
|
|
!
|
|
|
i
1
I
!
!
|
|
I
[

e e e e St e e L, W Y . S e T T P A b S e s o, e S e e
e :

|
]
I
I
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
i
t
|
l
|
i
i
i
!
I
i

e i e o — — i Wi i d— Ty firnk o —— " St
i

‘
i
S
i
i ) .
! .
_....._............._..-.}._._......._._..............._....___.....___..._._..._—__..___.\_._.._.._
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Note 1 ~ EPA Method 5020/8015/8020.
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| | TEchNoLoGY, INc.

CIL AECTvERY SYSTEY

Tl [ Bobd
Lary) -

MY 1 Drining

Monitcring Well

Protec: _Blumyexr Nonlirrle Cwner Rorigs and Assapigrgg. | Sketen Mao

Lacation __S.a_'l_Lﬂﬂ.‘l.’i‘;Q_.___- Proect Numoer _2(0-8181

S inch

Qate Srtted _1C=13-86 o121 Deotn of Mote 20)_Fr piametar _7

A2 5

Surtaca Sievation __ __ __ watar Lavel, Inital 0 £z 2anre _11

Scrasm: Dia, 2 in-_ Langn _ 15 ft_.__ . Siat Size 0-020 in;_

——— i .

Casing: Dia, ___2._5_._1‘1_. o .. Langen _6._5: . Type _EVC _ -
Delling Campany _Kvilhaug Driling Metmed Hnll an.ﬁ.r:e.fn...é.ugm,

Ortter ___C. Pryner ____ tegoy . _Bame>_

A Notes

] 3 .|l 8
= g 8 23 2 Descriptiany Sail Classilication
s s @ = 8
< 3", 3 PIPhr“-'n'l h e <
@\"&@ g, ,E Aspnalrt.
f.':'..I_ Brown siltyv sand with gravel, (moist,
i SM| no odor.)
Al
1lefa
10 MW1A :l" Brown - black siley clay with sand, {stif:
!I;ll!i moist, no odor.)
sty
3 Aol
sl
HIE
LK L. .
.-!__:_lglll; Green - brown silty ¢lay with sand, (stif:
:'i““f moist, no odor.)
MW1B | !5 v
Ul g ‘
35 S‘E‘ﬂ#:—:— | Green sandy silts; {soft; wet, no odor.) -
AR | I ik
i
Hi
!fll!l' '
Bttt
Hi
il
L -
"'!“["T
T
N
—*,III'T .
!II{I;I_!_
Tt
-2 2 ‘ -
26— ~

Q2icor1a4s ,



'DD@ GROUNDWATER

I I | TECHNoLOGY, Inc.

CIL RECTVERY SreTEus

e o

i - e e o emy e g g

(g ey pae gy

Driilinc

| Mcnitering Well tw - 2
Peorect "B'l-m‘.!-e-:—--D-Cﬂ.lM.__." rola Cwner Rovss _ard Assnocd alag.

zcation . San T a""i‘_"i'-'.'.'l..._..._.___. Proiec: Numper _20-81817 .

Cata Crites _1C-13-86 '~ gt caoen of Hoe 20 FE piamater 7§ {nel

Surfacs Zievation ___ Warer L-evm. nitat 20_£r  2anee 11 £1 fe~

SereemsDia _ 210, tengm__ 15 ff._____ swotsize 000 in_ _

Casing: O __230. ___tengn ___ 6 £C. ___ type __BUC

Sketen Mag

Drilling Campany __K_\_r_i_],j}_a_ug_____ Drilling Method Ho_l.lam_S_t.e_:n._Auge

Ortter ___C. Prymer __ ____ tsgey D Baps>

| Ncles

= = a c = o Dascrintians Soil Classification
Sl sElled 530 %
e 23 ?r{?m, biows|| &
PN Asphalt.
]
g
i
THI
L
‘ =T T§OITT;' “Green- brown silty -clay with sand, (very
279, g %H'{T stiff, moist,slight diesel odor.)
e HHYHE :
i
it
MW2E [T} ,:_
HHHI RS
P - ST sl B oS .V AR
I HHEH
290 g L 5.|, . Green silty sand medium to coarse, (medi:
HE i dense, wet, $trong-diesel odor.)
_:SM.I_ bt bR
L
IHH ~
[
—2 2— S
"—24—] H— -




| GROUNDWATER
TECHNOLOGY, INC.

CILASCOVESY SYST2US

Drilling

Monitoring Well _3 :

Project Bl-,?*...'\,re_g;,’[boli_tgle___ _ Cwner RCtlS_e_‘_a_c_i.S_SCCj ates-___" . Sxatch Mao
E scanon _S2an Leandro —~ Priect Numper _ 200 8183 .
Cate Sritea __10/27 <oy Deztn of Hele _2.Q_f.§..q5am¢:ar 7.5 1in
g Surface Zievatien _ —— Warter Lavel, fnitial —_————_Da-trx 101‘8 -
Screem: Dia. _2 0. Langm _15 fr, _— Siot Size _0.02 in.__
3 Casing:Dia _2.IM..__ tangm _S5 fm,__ Tyoe ___PUC .
L}
T Siting Comeany . D. Kvilhaug Crilling Merthed hollow stem augaw | Notas
- L] L
g Scer __D. Rvilhavg = {.cey -l Mty
'—w — o
LE .‘5 ” 2 3 -t
= 2 3 == S| Oescriptiony Sail Classification
d 15l s3] £ | d3) %
Q z 3§ PID S

B

35
RZT
r@%‘

Brown, gravel and crushed asphalt (disturbed, dry
no odor) . .

N SE
\\ o

\Nh
AR

e
i

CH Black, organic clay, some shell fragments (pliabl:
774 motst, slight hydrosarbon odor)’

Qe

2
Y

MNNAR

ity
terantr e

AASPEN

.
.
A

XN

Creen, gravelly sand (locse, moist, islightédiesel
‘odor) '

)

25 |l 5
' 7

(Increasing gravel)

Green gray, silty clay (stiff, moist, slight dies:

cdor)

LPJWJ
7
T ﬁ)

R T

DU B 2 12

S B W Ay

el o

7 1 o B :

g TR Green brown, medium sand (moist, moderate diesel
i § 2o B 151 odor)

— 16 [T - .

& I § o I 2 Gray green, silty clay (pliable, moist, moderate

B R .;.:-—-.F..:-' hydrocarbon odor) ' -

£ . p: SN )

ol
I
N
ho
Ll
[
!

i
!




”_’@f GROUNDWATER

| || | TECHNOLOGY, INC.

3

ditrd

drse g

FELIT

LI

e

(T

¥

-k

R

Ly

CiL AZSovERY SYSTEMS vy e Drillire
Monitcring Well _z
Projes: __ES_J.vn_r*._re_*.'_-/_Dg;_o_}_._i_t:_t;_.T= =—— - Cwner 20193 & Agcrniatbss . | Sketen Mao
Lscation _§§_r1_l.g:;z_rs:g__________ Prorest Numper __.ZQ._EJ.B:L_..._-—_ -
Cate Cnitec .___10/77 _ __ totai Secin sf Hele 20_f%.ciamerer .75 in
Surface Slevation ___ __ __ Water Level, lntial ————_24-are. 1128 £
Screan: Dia _Z_m,...___ Lengmn 135 £, ———_StotSize _Q.02 {n___
Casing: Dia ._.2_5,114___._ Lang:n _5_f.'~.'2.-__...._ ~—Type ___PYC —
. : Notes
Cridling Campany _D. _K:{',I,_.“.al.;g,,.__. Srilling ‘Matnod .bml:mstemALger. ¢
Drilier __D;JQ&U&%E-“-__Q_-Lmey.“_J;Jﬁiex__-gh____;m
L 2 3 % -% :: Descriptiony Seif Classilication
= = 3 £ = = .
= = 2 z a = =3
L7 It ]
g | 2& || e 8
Srewn, gravel and crushed asphalt (disturbed, dry
no odor)
Green brown, silty sand, some clay (moist, slight
hydrocarbon odor)
R ‘
3 Black, organic clay, some shells (pliable, mois:,
5 slight hydfscarbonroder) '
e ] (Increasing gravel)
1.0~ B A5 2 -Bark*g?a?;'gféﬁéli&fééﬁaf(loose, moist, moderate
T EER o K58 50 H ] hydrocarbon odor)
) 10 . . : e dence
—1 2—] [ Gray green, silty sanc, sone gravel {medium denss
SR § C2F 5t moist, ‘$trdng hydrocarben odor) -
-1 4 RS
F:.‘-_—P: : . . : : i ot
—1 6~ 0 I -Gray green, silty clay (pliable, moist, slight
SR | E - hydrocarbon odor) -
~1 8 N
I e e
|2 o) e
—2 2~ S
24 S




I &

I

|

g

oo L L

|

BE O

bewt
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Lzcation _§§_Q__L?_§_n_dIQ
Cate Cnillag

Surfaca Stsvation

GROUNDWATER
TECHNOLOGY, INC.

CiLA

ECCYESY SYSTEUS

Projec: _3Llvrmver/Doolitrle,

- Crilling Metnea  _Nellow stem avger
{
Ordter __D. Kvilhavg = __ _ Logoy _J. Mty -

Monitcring Well _s Drilling
——Cwner RQUse & Associates
———— e = Projest Numoer _..29_813.1____.__ -
=027, ol Qestn of Mota 20 £ oiameter _2.5 in '
e e Waler Lsved, Initiad ——— R3-hre, _9._Q8_ﬂ:.._ -
Screen: Dia __.2_1.[1_..____ Lencsh _15 fL‘ e .. Sict Size __0, [J?_in____.
Casing:Dia _2 4n.__ Langen _ 5 £, Type ___PVC .
Ordling Camoany _D. Kvilhaug

Sketen Map

! Notes

H § TR
b1 -] -
‘g- ] 3 'Ei 2 Q Descrictions Sail Classification
= = s 5 =
5 3 & = A= 3
a XL} S
— 0 0 R Brown gravel and crushed asphalt (disturbed, drv,
R % no odor) :
) A
L* 1.7 o 1y
— 2 58 K
2- 22 s
- ]
— 4 Bx NS R Green gray, silty sand, some gravel (moist, no oc
S § X35 EPE 20¢ N N ' '
R 4 oggs
el S . 7 MErORZ Black, orzznic clay, some shells and silt (stifZ,
Sty 9 Ml mois':.,_very,slighta-?ydrocar n oder)
brame e il G .:.: . E.,: t"‘ ER - wd T eat L. T .t .
— 8 o i 5P Gray, gravelly sands, scme silt (well graded,
a oy - Runs] medium dense, moist, no odor)
b R ‘..' tm] . ot
5 19N 1l .
R S R T HF T asitic oraveTs
-1 0 S I 21 _~:'r}: ::T - {Increasing gravels)
— 4 AL Brown, silty sands (loose, moist, no odor)
e '_':- 1fa s X .
—1 2 [ > T ' :
I | o5 ey HHH (Decreasing grain size)
AL e itk et
e . - IEER ¥
'.-—_._ - [ NI EN]
—1 &— x -_F_..[:-} ! 5 1;- 1
L T %
16— Gray green, silty clay (pliable, moist, slight
R § XXX e G0 ~/] hvdrocarbon odor) -
- 2
—2 0ol b
—2 2 ~
—2 4
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GROUNDWATER
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” ”' TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Drilling

M B O O 3 W IR A AN B M Aw e e e ey e

CIL ASTTVERY SYSTDus

Meriitering Well 6
Projec: _Q];Z"_WE_L"_D.QQLI‘.-_'JE.L%__ - Cwner _Jquse & Aseociates. [ Sketch Map
Lzcation __..Saﬁ_l-g.%}'falg ______ Preject Numoer _ 20 8183 . |
Date Sritea _10/77 . _ _toral Sestn of Hele 20 T oiameter _7.5 in._ _
Surlace Slevation __ __ __ warter Lavel tnitial _________ _ 24-hrs ....Qaﬂl.ft.._.. -
Screan: D 2 dn. Langin 15 fr. Siot Size _0.02 in.__
Casing:Dia _2 in,_ —lengm 5 _frn, —— Type BIC —
Criting Company ;D;_Kkilghaug__ Crilling Methed _b:Q.llQW stem auger
Ortter __D. Kvilhape = Lag 5y ___J_._,"iilie;_l ———

Nates

- E: g
w g " 23 —
~= 2 2 = 2 Q Descriptions Sall Classitication
g (] 5% 2 s: | £
2 “ n )
S £ S
— 0~ SAN Brown graval and crushed asphalt (disturbed, dry
- ?5 o no cdor) - :
23 B
NI § <1 B - .
o Gray brown, silty gravel (moist, no odor)
- 4- E_‘:'-' ’: .:-:':. ‘ . .
ClEEE 5 | . .
- 6 =] [ivdmd? 7 Gray green, silty fine sand (medium dense, moist
AR ﬂ 7 very slight odor)
I | e
T o e i o L
— N R Gray green, sandy clav ( liable, moist, moderate
.._.'—-!._ 3 o H ) 3
= T e 3 hydrocarbon odor)
b 1B am B
.-:_-. _-._.:- 3
—1 25
e — ..-'_.'——J::::
EF e O
14— X Gray grsen, silty clay, some sand (pliable, mois:
| / moderate hydrocarbon odor)
—~1 6 [ Ce
~ CL'/ﬁ . - -.
18- ?//% s
—2 0 Fii— 7.
—2 2— . ]




@ GROUNDWATER N I

i

|
| | TEcuzoLocy, Inc. \

CIL RES2vERY SYSTSUS . . arge

= Menitoring Well _z Driltin
Projes: Bl*mwe_:_'/Dcoli_t;’:e___ _ Cwner _RCUSE & Associates Sketen Mag \
Lzcanen ._iin_.’zgzz‘-_n_g‘.:g________.. Projez: Numoer _ 20 8183 .

Cate Crillex _._J..D_[E-S__ ~-Teial Zesm of Hole 20T . Diamerer 7. 5 17

Surlacs Sievatien ___ ————Warer Level tntral _________ 24-pee 9. 66 fr, ‘ .

Scraen: Cia _2 in, ——— Lengea ...1.5__f£_f_..__._ —_— Slot Size _.Q_.Qlj_n‘___ i

Casing: Zia.  _Z_in, _ —— Langin _5._f.f:_-__._ -——-Tyve ____PRVC

Oriting Camoany __Q.-__Ky_";_l_l".at,:g___. Driting Methed }"10110“7 stem aygar,
.

Nores

e

Orater __, -‘——K'l’ill-'lal-lg ~eew e Lzgny .__._.J_‘_.i‘ﬁl‘.ex__._... ——— e n

3 ] g
w g n 23 =
= Z 3 == g Descriptiory Sqil Classitication
g1 38 * Az |l §
Q &
—~ 0 serill 5 Brown gravel and crushed asphalt (disturbed, dr
. fed o no odor) :
-0 ;a
. 2_ %ﬂ -
SR L I
~ 4= e Black : . p
3 I o227 ack, organic silty clay (pliable, moist, no oc
o — :::’_-—a':-: 2 ?’/;'{" . '
-.‘.‘: ) 4 ‘;‘ 54/’;
Rl ] e ¢ L7 0H
S 33 maw S \
— 8 i -
i (Inc.easing clay)

-t

I

HE 1o

AN

!
L
7L

= g Green gray, silty fine sands (medium dense, mois
| 5e st 6 slight hydrocarbon odor) .
~14~ f'-":t‘-.":'
T ““ Gray green, silty clay (pliabie, wet, moderate
~1 6~ e hydrocarbon odor) : - .
-1 8 fiia—
P R (Ifcreasing clay)




- I cromwirer
[ | TEcHNOLOGY, INC. | L
CIL AEISV/ERY SYSTIUS Mcnitering Well _= Driilin
Projec:  _Blvmver/Doolirtle _ _cwnes Rolse & Associsres ____ . | Sketen Mas \
Lacatian _.5@_1-21@12______ Projes: Numoer _ 20 _R183 —_ '

Oate Sriled . __10J/2R. _ __ Total Cectn of Hele . 20_Er. Jiamater 0= 1. 1 . S

11 Y, Ea

|

Surface Slevation __ ____ warer Level initial —— . 24-Dr=, -
Screem Dia _.2_1.11_..._..._ Lengin 13 fr, Siot Size _0.02 i, _
Casing Dia. 2. in, __ tangn D _§n. Type _.._PUC -
Onlling Comeany . D. Kvilhaug  _ critling Metned hallaw stem auger,
Ortter __D. Kvilhaug  __ __ _1ocwy __ 1. _,Ma"rp;; N

Natas

= = -
Q S 5
u? o " - -
= E 5 - g Cescriptiory Soil Classification
(%] (&
~ 01t Town gravel and-curshed asphalt (disturbed, drv,
| O° no oder)
e
5 - :'if
S \ . . .
YY) I e Black, organic silty clay, some shells (pliable,
ol O B A moist, no cdor)
% : .
R -y 5 '
— 6~ [ 6 Graen gray, silty fine sands (medium dense, moist
S - 8 M{{l: SM|| very sligat hydrocarbon odor)
.____:: 1w i i1 ‘ . S
At '“‘;Ji :
— 8- vrd_ et | “:'g"f: .
o :] il . .
o | O M R TSN Gray, silty sands (moist, slight hydrocarbon odor
i ot tlels .
— 't It -
ffffff Rl - emmlle
i | 6 ({{+SP:sd  Gray green, coarse sands and gravel (loose, wet,
1 o [t 3R] mederate hydrocarbon odor)
0 SN S Tii] (7] | ‘
'.-.‘ -°.-. : . : i +
sl ¥ 355 g 325 oM Green gray, silty sands (moist, strong hydrocarbc
*a A 1felad o
- (;_J _.-.J My E‘?‘ codor) .
N 5 il '
o Ll il
16 [ }' {
o ERE ‘s e _ o
S | 2% S ot Gray green, silty clays (pliable, moist, “$tiong
e o / 1 3
—1 8 Fi 2t & ‘hydrocarbon odor)
42 0 LEH 77,
22 ~ -
T - S
=24 — -




9 Grovvpwarer
I | TECHNOLOGY, INC.

CiL REZTVERY SYSTTMS

Drilling !

ol

Mcnitoring Well 9

Prejec: _Blyviver/Declirsle | cwner _Rowrsa & issnciaras .

Sketch Map

Lzcaticn _ﬁa_n__l._,e_ar:dro - - Project Numoer _20_5.133_____._. -

Oate Cralleg .__J_OL?_& —~=total Sezin of Hcle _ZQ_f.d.-Diamezer _Z-_S_iﬂ.__._

Surfacs Sisvation ___ _—— Warer Level Initial o 24.Ar2 9.39 fE-

Screem:Dia _2 in.__ Lengn 13 ft. Siot Size .0, 02 in. _

Casing: Sia _2_ip.___ Langn _ D _£C. Type .. B -

Oniting Cameany _D. Kvilhave Crilling Method hollow stem auger |
PR

[

Notas

Oriter __ D, Kvilhave _ __ ___ _tsesy __ J. M Yoy

DescriptionySoil Classification

DNepih (Feui)
Consliuction
Nolus
Samgple
Humbue
Graphic Log

Wail

Brown gravel arnd crushad asphalt (disturbed, drv,
no odor) -

!

_Black, organic clay, some silt and shells (soft, .
1 meist, no “odor) o

(Increasing moisture and organics)

1T

Green gray, silty clay (pliable, moist, slight
“hydrocarbon odor) T

- e
'_l‘l
il
11
:

I Green brown, silty sand (medium dense, moist, sli:
! B | w35 - hydrocarbon odor) :
I | i
N ol e . e .
i) S Tan, silty clay (pliable, moist, slight hydrozar>:
B Y e ) odor)
_"1 6-" ‘..:".-'—-— ES
l - :::‘.:q-—"! .:-
~1 8~ Pl 1] S - :
1] (Grades green gray, increasing moisture)
i 2 0 [
‘ —2 2— - -

|
2]
I~
A

l

!



Excerpts from

1986 Geotechnical Report
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DRILLRIG  Continuous Flight Auger SURFACE ELEVATION 14 feet + LOGGED BY GC
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER 11.4 feet SORING DIAMETER 6 inches |bpavepmiLep 7/16/86
DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION = |&8E| F ¢ =%
DEPTH| 2 lz=x5! §5 | 2 = 9>,
axl Fu b1 w L@
DESCRIPTION AND R soi| Feem | 215G £ [ 2 ¥ Fag!
¥ inches of Asphaltic Concrete
SANDY CLAY - CLAYEY SAND, Frrp | Yetlow | medium [SCo ;
with rock fragments —1— | brown | demse-|cL | 13
V.Stiff B 7 38
SILTY CLAY, with sand black | very Jcra 2
1* - Plasticity Index = 30% Stiff JCH[ - 1%, | 26 | o3 2.5
Liquid Limit = 48% dark -3
Passing #200 Sieve = 89% brown -~ B
- 4 —
SANDY CLAY brown | very feLp  H,0129 | . 2.7
2% - Passing #200 Sieve = 74% Stiff — 5 '
— T —
|— a —
SILTY SAND, clayey, fine-grained:® gray medium | SM—_ 9 —
3* ~ Passing #200 Sieve = 49 brown | dense fsc| ° 3% | 10 | 25
mottled |
(gravelly below 10 feet) rust — 10
i <1
| 42 ] ATD and
] 6% hrs, AD
- 13
~ 14 ]
4% - Passing #200 Sieve = 19% .. = 4% 13 T18
T - 15 1
- 18
SILTY CLAY gray firm rCH| ]
- 18 -
- 10 -
= - 8 | (no recovery)
— 20
EXPLORATORY BORING LOG
- INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT - 1555 DOOLITTLE DRIVE
DonddEBaﬂa&Assocm
/B Consuiting Geofechnical Engi San Leandro, California
PROJECT NO., DATE BORING gp_;
370-34 August 1986 NO.




JORILLAIG  Continuous Flight Auger SURFACE ELEVATION 14 feet * |LoGGED BY GC
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER  11.4 feet BORING DIAMETER 6 inches [DATEDRILLED 7/1¢6/gg
DESCRIPTION AND GLASSIFICATION = 288 E| ¢ -
DEPTH| o [S%a) W5 | 2+ |=5%.
soi| Feem 5 had E’u" 8 |22t
z - |lagr X
DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS COLOR | CONSIST. [Pvpe “«|5¥8] "3 & 5
STLTY CLAY, with wood fragments gray firm | CH i " 49
— 21 -
[ 22
SILTY CLAY gray- | stiff [CL . |
reen CH
& S il 1.4
- 24 19 | 23 :
Bottom of Boring = 24.5 feet | o5
Note: "x" indicates location of | . - -
disturbed auger sample - 27
- 28
- 29 -
. I )
- 32 A
34 L
L 35 —|
L 35 -
— 37 -~
b— 38 -
e 39 g
i EXPLORATORY BORING LOG
\ . INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT - 1555 DOOLITTLE DRIVE
./B ME‘M&M San Leandro, California
Consulting Geolachnical Enginsers
PROJECT NO. DATE BORING EB-1
370-3A August 1986 No. (contd.}




k-
'3

~1DRILL AlG Continuous Flight Auger SURFACE ELEVATION |5 feet + |LOGGED gy ce
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER 12.0 feer BORING DIAMETER 6 inches |[DATE DRILLED 7/16/86
DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFIGATION TEHIIE z%
DEPTHI & 1222) 85 | 2 - $e3z
SOl (FEET) 3 Egg i;_u" f .k.:.. géeg
DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS COLOR | CoNnsisT, TYPE “1Ed8) T3 3 @
3 inches of Asphal tie Concrete .
CLAYEY SAND, with gravel~sized yellow | medium [SC ; h ’
rock fragmentg ) FILL | brown | dense ™ 7] x| 29 | 14
1* - Passing #2090 Sieve = 38% “j & green B 2 71
SILTY CLAY black very |(CL-} .
Stiff [C# L 3 16 | 25
-~ 4
dark - R 29 19 | 101 3.1
brown
T ——— 4________—_———_——_—‘—-—____-—-5 —
SANDY CLay . browm very | CL i N
Stiff
f— e —
-_—__'-—'———_; pa 7 —
CLAYEY sanD brown | mediupm SC L N
dense -
B 26
CLA\YEY SAND, with seashell frag- da:k medium.
man g brown | dense 1 18
2%- Passing #200 Sieve = 292 e S R
g&aﬂgﬁgg“ SAND yellow | mediug B
w——— browm dense [ . )
~ 12 . ¥
a _ 6 hrs. AD
SILTY CLAY gray stiff- {CL_ <
with very |CH| | > -
brown | srifs I E ok
} - and oA ]2 2.1
green
Bottom of Boring = 15.0 feet ™ N
~ 186 -
- 17 —
- 18 -
~ 19 —
— 20 =

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

San Leandro, Californis

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT - 1555 DOOLITTLE DRIVE

PROJECT NO. DATE

8ORING
370‘3A Arvreavtvn+s 10O

EB-

2




Q DRILLRIG  Continuous Flight Auger SURFACE ELEVATION 14 feet * |LOGGED 8Y GC
g DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER 10.8 feet BORING DIAMETER 6 inches DATEDRILLED 7/16/86
Z - o >
DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION e [28E| 2] & =%
w -l BT - PR -
o | £ |E5E 58 | 8 §|3gEE
%% DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS coLor | consist. PO ERE 1 - S -
]'1-.’ a - Q a
2} inches of Asphaltic Concrete R
I % CLAYEY SAND, very clayey orange | medium | SC
I”"i L% - Passing #200 Sieve = 477} | PTOVR | demse oLy T 7
Sing ve = ’r & green - ¥ 24 ) 16
=n 2
%ﬁ SILTY CLAY black very |[CL+4 |
stiff |CH
- 3 - 25 23
brown PR
= - 26 123 2,2
. — 5
SILTY CLAY, with fine sand light | very jcL| ° 7
brown stiff B n
— 7 -
., - a -
CLAYEY;;SAND, with seashells brown | medium |SC| 4 _
e TR : and_ | dense 22 | 103
dk. brn. - ~ 13
brown | medium |SC-—10 1.5
o with | demse~ |CLi}. s o | v
: : gray | stiff -} - “ : 5% hrs. AD
- 12
. 13 "
SILTY CLAY, with fine sand dark very |CL |
eV L oeray | stiff ] L 4 4 B v 2 IR I
:—Z L 18 | A 2.1
, Bray I 21
17 =
SILTY CLAY, with very fine sand gray- | stiff {CL |_ ]
green to | 48 -
with very
brown stiff 5
L 10 —
- - i8 23 2.0
20
Bottom of Boring = 20.0 feet
- EXPLORATORY BORING LOG
Donald - INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT - 1555 DOOLITTLE DRIVE
/ Consult Em&m San Leandro, Califormia
sulting Geotechnical Enginoers
370-3A August 1986 NG,
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DRILLRIG  Continuous Flight Auger SURFACE ELEVATION 10 feet * |LOGGED BY GC
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER 8.2 feet BORING DIAMETER 6 inches DATE DRILLED 7/ 16/86
DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION < [28E| &l ¢ ¥
DEPTH| 2 12 Xg| &2 | 2 - |e53,
$Eogrka | & 5|32z
DESCRIPTION AND REMARK SOILY FEET) | % lwag) 25 | [ EizEcg
2% inches of Asphaltic Concrete Vs
CLAYEY SAND, with rock fragments |yellow-| dense T3¢ ;
brown B 7
FILL - 37 | 11
§ | erey - 2
SILTY CLAY, sandy black | very jord R} . |27 ss
stiff |cg [l 3
- 4 -—
. 17
CLAYEY SAND, gravelly brown | medium |SC s 1% 10
I* - Passing #200 Sieve = 19 dense N -]
. 6 —
= 7 —
CLAYEY SAND, fine-grained green | Tosse [5C[ , ] o
2% - Passing #200 Sieve = 42% - . =
(gdgoline/diesel iodor). dark i o 3 hrs. AD
(saturated) brown - 9 . 24
SANDY CLAY brown | stiff |CL o] 31
SILTY CLAY, with sand dark | stiff JCL4 ...
- gray CH |- 12° .
to S
gray L 13
~ 1.5
R S T T N U R e
5 = — 22 22
15 :
Bottom of Boring = 15.0 feet B -
-~ 17 -
L 18 ]
. 19 —

JE) Donald E.Banta & Associates

OmmmthmmmmmaﬂEmwwms

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT - 1555 DOOLITTLE DRIVE
San Leandro, California

PROJECT NO.

DATE BORING

370-3A

EB-4

August 1986 NO,
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DRILLAIG  Continuous Flight Auger

SURFACE ELEVATION 10 feet %

LOGGED BY GC
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER 7.5 faet BORING DIAMETER 6 inches [|DATEDRILLED 7/1¢/86 i
DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION £ |88E| B8 | ¥ |
DEPTH| & 1 Z2a| w2 | § ¢ 285,
DESCRIPTION AND RE soi| Feen | 3 |858) 55 f Elaget
N AND REMARKS COLOR | CONSIST. lrypg “luda| 8| g ax
2% inches of Asphaltiec Concrete 2
SANDY CLAY, with rock fragments orange | very |CL} |
FILL bro:]m stiff d sl 28 | 16 1
an |
* - i = 707
1 Passing #200 Sieve= 70% t gray 2 16 ;
SILTY CLAY black very CLH 4 . 13 3.0 :
stiff |CH |
Fo 4 . |
SANDY CLAY, silty gray | stiff |{cCL i 39 | 23 ] 100} 2.0
— 5
B ———d
————ee ey 7 -—
gray - nva
with 5hrs. AD
brown 8 7 )
- 9 —
2% - Passing #200 Sieve = 84% - d x| 9 | 29 1.5
— 10 — i
CLAYEYZSAND b d T "
CLAYEYS SANDY, rown | medium {SC| |
%‘}’%bg : dense - 5
SILTY CLAY dark stiff |CL~ -1 .
gray CH L 43 "
to »
gray | 4 -
. o _ __,:ygk,,Zé 254 . 1 2.1
— 15
16 -
17 -
SILTY CLAY light | firm |CL{ . |
gray CH,
with '
brown 19
- 16 31 1.5
20
Bottom of Boring = 20.0 feet

/B Donald E.Banta & Associates

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT - 1555 DOOLITTLE DRIVE

San Leandro, California

PROJECT NQ.

DATE

BORING

370-3A

August 1986

NO. EB-5
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DRILLRIG  Continuous Flight Auger SURFACE ELEVATION 14 feet + |LOGGED BY Gc
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER  11.0 feet BORING DIAMETER 6 inches |DATEDRILLED 77147/
DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION = |88E] F1¢ ¥
DEPTH| 2 [325| &5 | 2 - |s6%,
c son| Feem | 2 |52% SE | Y E|fabe
DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS COLOR | CONSIST. |vae “18ds] 8| & "':3;
3 inches of Asphaltic Concrete n |
CLAYEY SAND - SANDY CLAY, with orange | medium|SCH  ~ I
rock fragments FILL b:zzn dense {CL B 4 1%| 31 17
* - =512 1 1
1 Passing #200 Sieve=51% } gray r 2
SILTY CLAY black very |CL- 22 98
seiff [CGu[ 3 28 3.5
4 - 26
SILTY CLAY, with fine sand brown very |CL | _ 19
stiff
. — 5
b 6 —
- -4
SANDY CLAY gray | stiff |CL| T |
- a -
| i o - 18
SILTY AND'CLAYEY SAND, interbedded | gray loose |SM- 5 | is
S sc{ 7
— 10
{srrougdiesel fodor) ;. Lo 3hrs. AD
(hole caved at 11.5 feet) 3 P
13
SILTY CLAY dark stiff |CL-{_
B . 1 _gray | Lo - 4+ 118
- - 18 21
15
Bottom of Boring = 15.0 feet - .
- 17—
- 18
. 19 -
— 20 —

/B Donald E.Banta & Associates

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT - 1555 DOOLITTLE DRIVE
San Leandro, California

PROJECT NO.

DATE

370-34A

. August 1986

BORING
NO.

EB~6
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DRILLRIG  Continuous Flight Auger

SURFACE ELEVATION 11 feet *

LOGGED 8Y cC

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER 7.8 feet BORING DIAMETER 6 inches DATEDRILLED  7/1¢ /86
DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION - 188F| _E1¢ ¥
pepTH) 3 |gxa E: | £ o |383:
DESCRIPTION AND REMAR son| reem | 215281 52 | % 2 |gEce
KS COLOR CONSIST. ITYPE @ & % @ 8 E s s
6 inches of Asphaltic Concrete
SANDY CLAY - CLAYEY SAND, with orange | medjum |CL-_ 1
rock fragments brown | dense |SC
Be FILL and - ~ 21| 12
-] gray ~ 2 _
SILTY CLAY, with seashells black very CL-{_ 3 - 24 28 2.0
stiff |CH | )
- 4 -
) 27
B B 20 88
. — &
SANDY CLAY gray | stiff |[CL| ]
and to
brown firm B 7
o 7 -—
| . L
brown | 3hrs. AD
e ~ 9 - .35 0.6
'q({ﬂ%-‘;:hﬁ%%ﬁyey sand lenses) - - 7| 25
' — 10
gray ko1t
12 -
SILTY CLAY dark stiff |CL-| "~ |
gray to CH | 13
to very
gray stiff B
L 14 -
- - 11251 2 + 222
15
Bottom of Boring = 15.0 feet - -
- 11 -
- 18 -4
. 19 -

/=] Donald E.Banta & Associates
Consulting Geotechnical Engineers

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT - 1555 DOOLITTLE DRIVE

San Leandrc, California

PROJECT NO.

DATE

BORING pp_7

370-3A

August

1986
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DRILLRIG  Continuoys Flight Auger SURFACE ELEVATION [0 feet + |LOGGED BY Ge
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER 7.0 feet BORING DIAMETER 6 inches |DATE DRILLED 7/16/86
DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFIGATION = |[S8E] E| & -4
DEPTH| & E:Zg:‘ a § T lEes;
rFeem | 2 1428 §5 | ° E|¥EsE
DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS COLOR | consist, [SOL 5 |z83) *8 | 3 1
13% inches of Asphaltic Concrete e
CLAYEY -SAND, with rock FILL | brown | medium SC{_ 1
fragments \ and dense 13 ] 114
gm y pray | _ 45
SILTY CLAY black | very |[cL+ 2
stiff [CH | - 2.2
1* - Plasticity Index = 33% - 3 1% 23 | 24
Liquid Limit = 49% -
Passing #200 Sieve = 85% gray - 4 -
with - - 14 | 30 2.2
brown — 5
. 6 -
-7 - =L
SANDY Cray, very fine-grained brown firm |CL L - 2hrs. AD
— 8 —
- 9 - 31 0.6
~ 7
SILTY SAND gray loose |sSM 2% 20
2% - Passing #200 Sieve = 28% — 10 '
SANDY CLAY gray firm |CL | TER e
§ILTYSAND gray loose |SM [~ 12 -
SILTY CLAY dark very |CL4- 13 -
gray stiff |CH |-
- 14 1 :
1 F 17128728
i — 15
- 17 -
SANDY CLAY light stiff |CL |- -
gray - 18
-{CLAYEY SAND, with gravel gray u‘xiedium SCI 40 -
ense-
3% - Passing #200 Sieve = 20% dense - 3% 31 | 17
[
20
Bottom of Boring = 20.0 feet
EXPLORATORY BORING LOG
: - INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT - 1555 DOOLITTLE DRIVE
B Donald E.Banta & Associates San Leandro, California
Con&umgGeotechmcalErm\eefs :
PROJECT NO. DATE BORING pp_g
370-3A August 1986 No. -
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DRILLRIG  Continuous Flight Auger SURFACE ELEVATION 14 *+ feet LOGGED BY GC
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER 10.8 feet BORING DIAMETER 6 inches DATEDRILLED 7/16/86
DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION = |E8F| 2| & Y
: DEPTH| 2 | 225of{ 85 | 2 - |s83:
s SOIL [FEET) E Euﬂag ég 8 g gégg
DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS COLOR | CONSIST. {ApE “15¥8) T8 | & |75
3 inches of Asphaltic Concrete It
-
SANDY CLAY yellow | very |[CL| . | |
1% - Passing #200 Sieve = 76% brown | stiff L x| 36 | 16
CLAYEY SAND - SANDY CLAY FILL | gray [medium [sC-| 2 |
2% - Passing #200 Sieve = 49% & dense |[CL L. 4 2%
3 4 25 { 12
SILTY CLAY, with scattered sea- black | stiff [CL-
shells ' Cey
L 1R [ 23] 92| 2.0
L— -]
f 6 —
SANDY CLAY gray | fim |CL| ]
-~ 8 —
(with clayey sand lenses). ~ 8
= - 8 24 0.8
Je?,_jz‘-:;;:-.‘pu-ﬁ‘-?“ 5 ‘r“-‘t . -_10
CLAYEY#SANDY. gray | loose {SC| |
brown 44 . 1hr. AD
3% Z Passing #200 Sieve = 26% [ SE Y 19 -
TN
13 -
SILTY CLAY dark stiff |CL-_
gray CHL 46 1.5
S N R oA i bl L
15
Bottom of Boring = 15.0 feet B 1
. 18 -~
Note: "x" indicates location of B N
disturbed auger sample - 17—
- 18 -
- 19 -

Donald E.Banta & Associates

B

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT - 1555 DOOLITTLE DRIVE

San Leandro, California
PAOJECT NO. DATE BORING
370-3A August 1986 NO.

EB-9




‘IDRILLAIG  Continuous Flight Auger

SURFACE ELEVATION 13 feet * ' {LOGGEDBY GG
BePTH TO GROUNDWATER 12.0 feet BORING DIAMETER 6 inches |opateorwlen 7/16/86
DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION = |88E| E | ¢ g
DEPTH| 2 1525 85 | £ - |e8%,
son| we=n | 2 {528] % f E|2E5¢
DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS COLOR | CoOnsIST. [Rro: “léda| g8 | & G
4 inches of Asphaltic Concrete A
SANDY CLAY - CLAYEY SAND, with brown | medium |CL{ , |
rock fragments and dense- | SC | R 47 19 | 110
FILL gray Very | 5
*T—- stiff
n _
a 4 ]]2 |11
SILTY CLAY black very |CL-
Stiff JCH|[ .
R 19 | 26 2.2
5
SILTY CLAY, with very fine sand gray stiff |CL L .
" and to &
brown firm N ]
- 7 —
- 8 -
Lo T
1* - Passing #200 Sieve = 91% - < 1% 8 [ 26 1.0
. — 10 !
. 11
CLAYEY SAND *~ SANDY CLAY brown | loose-{SC{ ., | S Y%hr. AD
2% ~ Pagsing #200 Sieve = 51% firm [CL L R2* 24
- 13
SILTY CLAY datk | stiff 1CL4 . ]
caf !
gray - 18 | 26 2.2
(Note: "x" indicates location of | _ _ -t - D N
disturbed auger sample o -
= 17 H
L 18 -]
. 19 -
— - i8] 29 2.2
20
Bottom of Boring = 20.0 feet

/B Donald E.Banta & Associates

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

San Leandro, Califorﬁia'

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT -~ 1555 DOOLITTLE DRIVE

PROJECT NO.

DATE

370-3A

August 1986

éORlNG -10
NO. EB




